
FA~lILY OF JOHN SA \lAGE 
OF 

MIDDLETOWN, CONN. 

BY 
"' JAMES FRANCIS SAVAGE. 

BOSTON: 
DAVID CLAPP & SON, PRI::-;TERS. 

IIS HIGH STREET. 

1894. 





Tms publication is a reprint of an article in the llew-England 
Histol'ical mid Genealogical Register for July, 189-!, with addi­
tions, including the names of descendants of the fifth generation 
and the descendants of Ebenezer Sange of the fourth generation. 

It owes its appearance to the zeal and labors of the late Charles 
"'\Y. SaYage, LL.B., of Lo-well, Mass., in the collection of matter 
pertaining to the family genealogy and history. The information 
contained in the varied and valuable material accumulated by him 
wholly during the last three years of his life, a part of which only 
is embodied herein, seemed worthy of a proper shape for preser­
vation and circulation. 

The compiler is much indebted to Thomas R. SaYage, )LD., of 
K cw York city, a descendant of Josiah Savage of the fourth 
generation, for his aid in researches among the ancient records of 
Middleto,rn, and also to Geo. A. Gordon, A .)I., secretary of the 
~. E. Hi8toric Genealogical Society, whose helpful suggestions 
and kind and courteous assistance in the preparation thereof are 
impressed upon these pages. 

LOWELL, :\!Ass., SEPTE::IIBER, 1894. 

The autl1orities include: Connecticut Colonial Records; Hartford Town 
Records; Crom,-.ell Church Records; l\Iiddletown Church Records; l\Ii<l­
dletown Land Records; l\Iiddletown Family Records; Cromwell Grans; 
Hartford Probate of Wills; Portland Conn. Graves; Berlin Graves; Chit­
teuden Genealogy; Berkshire, l\Iass. Probate Records; J\lemo1 ials John 
White aud Descendants; N. E. Hist. and Geu. Reg., Vol. XXXII.; Good­
win's Gen. Notes, Conn.; Guilford N. Y. Church Records; Gen. "The 
Goodwi11s of Hartford, Conn."; Gen. "The Halls of New England"; 
Mass. 8tate Archives; U. S. Pension Rolls; N. H. State PapPrs; Hist. 
Hartford, Vt., Tucker; "Connecticut l\Ie11 iu the \Var of the Revolution ;" 
l\Iiscellaueous ( Public, Family and Memorial) Records. 





FA:JIILY OF JOHX SAYAGE,' MIDDLETO,'LK, COXX. 
1652. 

TnE earliest informatioH concerning John Sarnge, who settled in 1652 
in lHi<ldletown, Conn.-then known by the Indian name l\1attabesett or 
l\Iattabeseck.-is that contained in Hartford, Conn. records, as follows: 

"Johu Sa.age of Hartford was married to Elizabeth Dubbin y• tenth 
day of febru: one thousand six hundred and fifty two." 

The name of bis wife is Dublin in Middletown Land Records and the 
Family Records; by the marriage record it appears as Dubbin. Presumably, 
this is a corruption of D'Anbin, to-day commonly written Aubin, one oi 
the many patronymics derived from the name of Ste. Aubin (latine Albin us), 
bishop of Antwerp. 1 In 1707, John Dublin petitioned the General Assembly 
of Rhode Island that he might receive some allowance for the shot be re­
ceiYe<l in his head while engaged with Col. John Wanton, in the capture of 
French privateers. He alleges that by this wound be lost one of bis eyes. 
The Assembly "seriously considering his condition and willing to encourage 
such that are willing to defend Her l\Iajesty's interest in this Colony" 
voted hirn four pounds a year for five years; and, in 1720, the Assembly 
voted Lim the same pension during his natural life. This is in evidence of 
the spelli11g of the name, as John was contemporary with l\Irs. Savage, and 
might have been a nephew. 

,,hence John Savage came, where and when he landed in America. are 
alike unknown to his descendants. As few besides Englishmen were then 
in New England, it is probable that he came from England to the Massa­
chusetts Bay Colony and thence removed to Hartford. The spelling of the 
name is various. Hou. R. R. Hinman, long Secretary of State in Counecti­
cut, and well informed as to the early settlers, says: "Savage, Savidge, 
Savadge, John of Middletown was made free at Hartford, 18 l\Iay 1654." 

His will is signed ",John Sauidg" though, in the declaration with which 
that instrument opeus, it is written "Sauedg." The same uncertainty 
exists elsewhere. In England, the common spelling is Savage, from the 
time of Henry V. In France, at Bayeux, Normandy, and at Poictiers, 
Sauvage prevails. In Canada, where a numerous population of aboriginal 
extraction exists, the French spelling is followed. Little significance, how­
ever, in this case, attaches to difference in spelling, as, in the seventeenth 
century, the name applied to members of the Massachusetts family, in the 
public records of that Colony, was written Savadge, Savidge, Savige, and 
Sauage, as well as Savage. A very old blazon of arms, whose history is 
unknown, identical with the arms of Savage, of Rock Savage, County of 
Chester, England, is preserved in the family, members of which, like the 
Massachusetts branch, have inherited a tradition of kinship to the titled 
family in Cheshire. 



6 

He was "mayd free" 18 May. 1654. In 167 4, he possessed 1207 acres 
of Jann, 441 acres being ou the east side of the Connecticut ri,er. His 
naine is seventh iu the list of memhers, who organized. 4 September, 1668, 
the First Congregational Church of l\Iiddletown. He was one of three 
Towusmen of :\liddletown i11 l 6,'i7, and held the military rank of Sergeant, 
as appears by "An foventory of the Estate of Sargnt John Sauidg. deceased 
l\Iarch 6, 1684-5," filed with Hartford Probate Records, where his will 
may be found as follows: 

November 22d 1684 
KHow all men by these presents that I John Sauedg senior dwelling in 

:Middleton in the County of Ifartford & Collony of Conecticutt being under 
considerahle weakness of bodie butt Haveing the use of my uuderstanding 
as formerly yet not knowing the Day of my Death and Desirus to Leave 
peace arnonst those of mine I Leave behiud mee Doe Leave Thes as my 
last will aud testament after the committing my soull to God who gave it 
And my bodie to a Desent buriall I Doe dispose of that outward estate 
which god hath bestowed on me as followeth 

Irnprimis Tl1at all Ju8t Debts being first payd out l give to my Louing 
wife Elizabeth Sauedg my now Dwelling hous & horn lott with all the 
housiug thereon with all my household goods and all my stock of Cattle & 
Swine of all sorts During her nattuerall Life as also my Long meadow Lott 
the use of it her life time and all that Land I bought of Antliony l\Iartin & 
adjoyuiug to my home Lott aud to that which was Anthony Martins home 
Lott all to that which I gave to my son John by a deed of gift that is for 
her life time by this last I meane all that was my own swarnpe as well as 
that I bought & all the meadow which was William Blumfield's saving a 
small peice which I formerly gave to my son John and all W ongonk meadow 
on the south side the little brook all these during natuerall Life and one 
peice of upland adjoiuing to Israll Willcocks land being about seaven acres 
to have it for her use till my son William corns of age to inherit it. Pro­
vided and it is here intended and is my will herein that in case my wife 
should see caus to chang her condition by marriag that then neither my 
stock of cattle or household goods shall be· disposed of to any butt my 
,chilldren. 

It I give to my eldest son John beside what I have formerly given him 
I give.him my Long meadow Lott with the Swamp at end of it moreover 
I give to my said son my six acres of upland by the could spring three of 
it was my own Lott & three I bought of Sar"t John Warner aud also my 
Round meadow Lott containing five acres and on halfe and halfe my Lott 
_in the north west quarter and my Lott on the north sid the towne lying 
between land which was Deacon Stockings & land that was Anthony Mar­
tins on the east sid the way to Wethersfield moreover I give him my said 
son on acre of meadow at W ongonk lying on the north sid the little brook. 

It I give to my son William one peice of upland adioyning to Israell 
•Willcocks containing seaven acres moreover I give him my sd son my 
meadow which I bought of Anthony l\Iartin that is after his mothers De­
seas moreover I give him my Lott on the north sid the Dead swamp con­
t~ining about 38 acres that when he corns of age and my two acres & a 
quarter & 36 rods in the Round meadow Swamp as all so my other halfe of 
my lott in the north west quarter moreover I give to my said son William 
the on halfe of my swampe land between that which was Anthony Martins 
hous Lott and the land I gave to my son John to ly at the east end of it 
the other halfe of that swamp land I give to my son John. 



7 

It. I g:i,e to my son Nathanil! after his mothers Desease my home Lott 
with all the housiug tbereou alld my meadow land at ·w ongouk on the 
south sid the Little brooke and oue parcel of upland on the east sid the 
Great River of twenty four acres Lying between Thomas R,rnys Land aHd 
Leftnt \\.hitt's land and all so my halfe mile Lott ou that sid the River and 
on small parcell of swampe in th·e Dead Swampe containillg three acres and 
a quarter LyiHg between John Kirbys swampe a11d a highway 

farther more my will is that my two Great Lotts on at the plains & the 
other on the east sid the Great River together with all my housbould goods 
& chattels be Left iu my Louing Wive's hands to Despose of to all my 
Daughters according to her best Descrection & the advice of my overseers 
notwithsta11di11g my will is which was before forgot that my two Coults if 
they com to hand be the bigest to William & the youngest to Nathanill 
aud to poses them as soue as they can fiud them 

Allso it is my will that if any of my children Dye before they come of 
age to i11l1erit that theu bis or her portion be equally Divider1 Amongst 
the suruiuers. l\ly will is to leave my Louing wife Elizibeth Sauedg 
executrix of this my Last will aHd testament and Doe request my Louing 
son Johll to l,e Assista11t to her in it I Doe allso request my Louiug 
frei1Jds ali(l breathren Nath: White and Samuel Hall sen°r to he the over­
seers of this my last will and testament which that itt may be so in all the 
premiEes there of l Testt by subscribiug my owne baud 

Sig1Jed ill the John Sauidg 
presenc of us 

Nath: ".bite 
Samuel Hall. 

[The document is in the hand-writing of Capt. Kathaniel White, long the 
most important citizen of Upper Middletown, who witnessed the signature, was 
nominatetl one of the overseers in the v,ill, and served as an appraiser of the 
estate mentioned in the inventory.] 

An Iuvelltory of the estate of Sarg"t John Sauidg deceased, l\Iarch 6. 
1684-5 Taken this 12u1 of l\lay 1685 in Middletowne 

£ ss. dd. 
In New England money 02 16 06 
In weari1,g Apparil! one close coate and Drawers 01 00 00 
To one Kerzey Coate 158 oue coate and wascoate 16" 01 11 00 
To one coate & wascoate one payer of sliders home made 00 12 00 
To 2 payer of Stockings 6" one payer of shooes 3 
To 7 bauds Olle cap one handkerchief 18 2 shurts one payer of 

00 09 00 

Drawer, 14" one payer of gloves 6d 00 15 06 
To 2 hats 5' 3 yards & ½ of searg 1£ 2" to 18 yards of home 

made cloath 4£ Io• all 05 17 00 
To 4 payer of sheetes 7 £ 10" and 8 payer of corse sheetes 6£ 13 10 00 
To 2 hollaud pillowbers 12' and 4 pillow bers I 0' 01 02 00 
To 2 table cloaths 68 one pillow bers 18 napkins 12" 01 16 00 
To 9 towels 7• aud 3 yards of home made linning 12" 00 19 00 
To 5 yards lj of holland l 1b 10" and 1 pillow here 01 13 00 
To 2410 of fanen yarne 31b 10' and 5 of cotten yarne 1£ and 

05 14 00 7i1., woollillg yarne 24" 
To 911 ' of tow yarn 9" 00 09 00 
To one feather bed. houlster 2 pillowes curtains and natting 

one rug Z blankits with a straw bed under it with the bed-
sted stauding in the parlor 10 00 00 



8 

To one truckle bed in the parler one feather bolster 2 blankits 
and bedsted all 01 16 00 

To 2 winscoate chests 1£ 10s one box 3• one horded chest 5s 
one table ss 02 04 00 

To 2 great chairs and one small chair 00 
To one bed and boulster in the chamber over the parler 2 

08 00 

feather pillows two blankets one old coverlid and be<lsted 04 
To 20ll• of feathers 1£ and 10m of hops 10s and 2 pound of 

10 00 

cotten wooll all 01 12 00 
To 12 hnshells of Rye 11b 16• and 30 bushells of Indian corn 

311' 15s 05 11 00 
To one beo in the chamber over the hall boulster and 2 blank-

its and bedsted all 03 10 00 
To one seed clip one halfe bushell and halfe peck and 3 sickles 

all at 00 09 00 
To one cart rope gs one punnill 48 sadle pillion and cloath 110 

and zn, of :flax zs 01 11 00 
To 2 deare skins 5• and 15n, of peuter 3 porringers I 1JJ 5s 01 10 00 
To one pondliug tub 4' one great bras kittle 11u 16' 02 00 00 
To one warming pan 105 and 2 iron pots and one iron skillit 15• 01 05 00 
To one small bras kittle 7s and one att 3s aud 3 bras skill its att 12' 01 02 00 
To oue tramell slice and tongues and gridiron 10• one spit and 

pot hooks 3• 6d 00 13 06 
To 4 earthen pans and 3 cream pots 78 and other earthern 

ware 3s 00 10 00 
To wooden platters and one bow le 9s and 2 chese moats 1 s 

one frying pan 58 00 15 00 
To 2 pailes and one tub 4• 2 candlesticks and tinware 35 00 07 00 
To one smothing iron 2• and one 1 s one Large bible and other 

books 15' 00 18 00 
To one peuter pott 3s and 5 barrills 2 poudliug tubs 2 small 

caske ano two bottles 01 04 00 
To three quarters of a barrell of porke 211i 108 carpenters tools 

6 ao-urs 85 

To 2 ~hisells, one gouge 4' one drawing knife handsaw and 
02 18 00 

tennaut saw 5• one hamer, 2 cros cntt saws 14' one shovell 
and spade 6' 2 sithes 6' 3 axes and hatchet 02 04 00 

To betle and wedges 7• and 3 broad hoes 38 2 breaking up 
hoes and 1 stuhing: hoe 5' 00 15 00 

To one cutting knife 3' 2 pitch forkes 88 one payer ofstillerds 12" 00 18 00 
To one plow and irons 10' one chaine 8' yoak. ring and staple 4" 01 02 00 
To one caller and trace and whipletre chaine 17• 00 17 00 
To one cart and wheles and iron worke belonging to itt 
To 3 spinning wheles 9• 2 payer of wooll card 5s 1 dusen of 

03 00 00 

spoons & trenchers 
To 6 chayers 88 and 4 glas bottles 2' a.nd 2 brushes 48 one 

00 16 00 

corne baskit l 8 00 15 00 
To the dwelling house 401b and the two barnes 231b 63 00 00 
To the home Iott 3 akers 30£ in the long meadow 2 acres i 

at 20£ 50 00 00 
To three akers and halfe of meadow at the reare of the home-

Iott 28£ and 6 akers of swamp adjoyning to it 30£ 58 00 00 
To oue aker of meadow at Wong Ouk 410 and 2 akers and¼ 9£ 13 00 00 



9 

To 2 akers of meadow at Wongouk 8£ and 7 akers of Uplaud 
att uorth 18 00 00 

To 3 akers in the dead swamp 305 and 2 akers of round 
meadow swamp 02 10 00 

To 5 akers in the Round meadow 50' and 38 akers Lying 
north of the town 22 10 00 

To 24 akers of upland on the east side the great River 12£ 12 00 00 
To 284 akers in the north west quarter 15 and 417 akers in 

the plains all 55 00 00 
To one parcell of land in the halfe mile Lotts on the east side 

of the river 20 00 00 
To 6 akers of upland nere the plaines 3£ and 4 bogs at 8' 03 08 00 
To one parcell of Land Lying on the east side the way to 

·w eathersfield 05 00 00 
To two oxen 11£ one horse 3£ and 6 cows 18£ and 2 sters 8£ 40 00 00 
To 1 bull aud 1 yerling 4£ and 14 sheepe and 8 Lambes 9£ 13 00 rio 
To 3 calves and 11 swiue all att 7£ 06' 07 06 00 
The sum total is 480£ 15' 6d 

Taken by us Gils Hamlin 
Nath: White 
William Ward 

The following is written out in full in the record: 

Legatees of John Sauadge deceased 
John son to John Sauedge 33 years old 
wm " ,. " " 17 " " 
Nathaniel " " " " 14 " " 
Elizabeth daughter" " " 30 " " 
Sarah " " " " 28 " " 
J\Iary " " " " 27 " " 
Abigail " " " " 19 " " 
Rachel " " " " 12 " " 
Hanna " " " " 9 " " 

His residence was in that part of :Middletown known at different periods 
as North Society, Upper Houses, Upper Middletown and now Cromwell. 
He died l\farch 6, 1684-5, and left an estate of 805 acres, and property 
valued at £480 15s. Children: 

2. i. JoHx, 2 b. 2 December, 1652. 
ii. ELIZABETH, b. 3 June, 1655; m. 28 March, 1678, Dea. Xathaniel 

White. son of Capt. Nathaniel and Elizabeth White o1 Miclclleto,Yn, 
b. 7 July, 1652. They dwelt at Hadley. Muss. He d. 15 February, 
1742; shed. 30 Jan., 1742, 

iii. SARAH, b. 30 Jul:,·, 1657; m. 28 March, 1678, Israel Wilcox, son of 
John and Catharine (Stoughton) Wilcox of Hartford, b. 19 Juue, 
1656. He d. 20 December, 1689; shed. 8 February, 1723-4. 

iv. THmtAS, b. 10 September, lfi59; d. December, 1659. 
v. HAXX.rn, b. 6 April, 1661; d. May, 1661. 
vi. MARY, b. 25 June, 1663; m. 1 April, 1686, John Whitmore,* son of 

Thomas and Sarah (Hall) Wliitmore, one of the first settler, of 
Middletown. It was his second marriage. He d. 31 August, 1G%, 
and she m. (2) Dea. Obadiah Allen, son of Samuel and Ann 
(--) of Wind,,or. He d. 7 April, 1712; shed. 20 October, 1723. 

• The fourth generation began to spell Wetmore. 



vii. 

3. viii. 
4. ix. 

x. 

xi. 

10 

ABIGAIL, b. 10 July, 166G; m. 14 April, 1687, Edward Shepard. son 
of ,Tohn and Rebecca (Greenhill) Shepard of Hartford, b. 31 July. 
1GG2, at Cambrid~e, Mas:-. He d. 9 Sept., 1711; slied.16 October. 
17 lll. Ed,rnrcl Shepard wa~ deputy, from l\1iddletown, to the 
General Assembh· 1710-11. 

WILLIA.,1, b. 2G April, lGGS. 
N.HHAXlEL, b. 7 J\Iay. lGil. 
RACHEL, b. 15 April, lGii:l; m. John Spinuinp:, son of --- ---. 

b. ---. He d. ---, and sh<: m. (2) Capt. Thomas Hall, son 
of Samuel and Elizabeth (Cooke) Hall, of l\1iddletown. They 
dwelt at Guilford, Ct.. where shed. 19 Jau., 1752. 

HAXXAH, b. Hi July, lGiG. 

2. JOHX 2 SAVAGE (Jolin') was bor11 at l\lid<lletowu, 2 December, 1652; 
married 30 May, 1682, l\Iary Ranney, b. October, 1665, daughter of 
Thomas and ::\Iary (Hubbard) Ra11ney of l\liddletown.* They dwelt 
in that part of l\li<ldletowu, uow Cromwell, where he <liedt 30 Octo­
ber, 1726; she died 19 August, 1734. He was captaiu north train 
baud of l\liddletown, 1711. Children: 

i. Jonx, 3 b. 20 February, 1682-3; d. 13 March, 1683. 
5. ii. THmu;-, b. 21 August, 1GS4. 

iii. JOHX, b. 30 January, 1G85; d. 20 August, 168G. 
iv. Jou:-;, b. 7 August, 1688. 
v. M.rnY, 11 Februan·, 1G90-l; m. 22 September, 1709, David Hurlbut. 

b. 11 August, 1688, son of John and Mary (Deming) Hurlbut of 
Midc\leto,vn. 

6. vi. W1LLLUI, b. July. 1693. 
vii. ELIZABETH, b. July, 16'.lG; m. 9 September, 1723, Andre,v Cornwell. 

son of William and Esther (Ward) Cornwell of J\Ii<ldletown, b. 2 
June, 1700, d. 17 April, 175G. Shed. 21 March, li4i. 

viii. ABIGAIL, b. Dec., 1G08; d. J\Ich., lG!Ht. 
ix. SARAH, b. Sept., 1700; ID. 2 June, li2G, "'illiam Sa,·age [3. ii.]. 
x. RACHEL, b. 15 January. 1703-4; m. 4 April, 172c-, William Gooc1-

riL:h, son of Ephraim anu Sarnh (Frost) Goodrich of Glastonbury. 
Ct. He d. lG Sept., 1787, ret. 8G: shed. 20 Sept .. 1787, icet. 84. 

xi. MERCY, b. 10 April, 170G; m. 1 March, 1 i2G-i, George Stocking. 
sou of George and Elizabeth Stocking of Midclletown, b. lG 
August, 1705. 

3. W1LLIA1112 SAVAGE (.Tohn') was born at l\liddletown, 26 April, 1668, 
married (1) 6 l\lay, 1696, Clll'istian l\Iould, b. ---, l 6i7, daughter 
of Hugh and l\Iartha (Coit) l\Iould of New London. She died 1G 
October, 1719, and he married { 2) November, 1 i26, Elizabeth 
(Whitmore), widow of Dauiel Clark. She married (3) ~ 
Williams, died 31 January, 17 43. They dwelt at l\Iiddletown, now 
Cromwell. He was captain of the north company of l\liddletown 
1719, deputy to the General Assembly 1715-26, and deacon in 
1716. He died 25 January, 1726-7. Children: 

i. MARTHA, 3 b. JO June, 1'387; m. (J) 15 May, 1729, Jacob, son of Jacob 
and Deborah (Shepard) White, of Middletom1; (2) 16 :November, 
1739, Jonathan Riley, of Hartford; (3) Capt. Samuel Parker of 
Coventry. 

7. ii. W1LLLU1, b. 18 September, 1G99. 
iii. CHRISTIA,.,._-, b. 7 May, 1702; m. 10 January, 1732-3, Lieut. Samuel 

Shepard, son of Edward and Abigail (Sarnge) Shepard ~l. vii. J 
of Middletown, as his second wife. He was b. 18 April, 1692; d. 
9 April, 175-. 

• s~e Note A. 
t Memorial Inscription, Middletown Land Rec., Octouer 31. 



11 

iv. H.L'>XAH, b. 21 Nm·ember. 1704; m. 6 Nonmbcr, li29, William 
Santge [2. vi.]. Shed. 22 January. 1748-9. 

v. SATI.\JI. b. 2i }'ebruary, liOi-8; rn. EbenezerKortonof}'armington. 
Con·1. 

t'. vi. Josr:ru, b. 21 September, 171 L 

4. KATHANIEL2 SAVAGE (John') was born at 1\Iirldletown. 7 May, 1671; 
married 3 December. 1696, Esther Ranney, b. ---. J 67 4. daugh­
ter of Thomas and Mary (Hubl,ard) Ra11;ie_\·· The_\' <lwelt ,it P~rt­
land, Ct.. where he died 4 Janµary, 1734-5. Sl1e dit>(l 1 April, 
17 50. He was lieutenant of the east train band of !lliddleto1rn 
1725. Children: 

L Esnum. 3 b. 2 September, 169i; m. 2 April, li24. '\Yilliam Corn-
well, Jr.. son of William and Esther ("\Yard) Cornwell of ~litlclll'­
tcmn. He d. 13 December. li55. 

1i. NATJHXIEL, b. 3 Octobc>r, 169S; d. 27 April. 1699. 
iii. AmG.\IL. b. 9 April, 1700; m. 21 March, li2G-7, Stephen Boardman 

of Midtlletown. . 
iv. Sn•.\"-X.,, b. 29 ,Tune, 1702; m. 24 December, li35, John Stevc11so11. 
v. l\f.rnY, b. 10 July. 1704; cl. 2i ,Jul~·. 1742. 
vi. EuZAnETR. b. 2i ,Tanuar,, 170i-8; m. 12 Fehruan·. li-!G. Ger~hom 

Goodrich of Middleto-irn, ~on of Richarcl and Hannal1 (Buckley) 
Goodrich, b. 5 March, 17li. The:v had seven children. Sbc cl. 
24 April, 17Gl; he c1: 18 June, 1;s0: 

0. vii. Jonx, b. 1 Sept., 1710. 
viii. K\THAXIEL, b. 20 October. 1713: d.6 December. lil6. 
ix. hm:z. b. 12 July, 1718; d. 20 July, l 743. 

5. Trrn,IAs3 SA, AGE ( Jolm 2• John'). was born at l\Iiddletom1. 21 A ll;!ll"t. 

1GR4; rnarriP<l 21 March, lil0-11, Marv Goodwi11. h. 8 Decrmhtr. 
168.'i. daughter of William a11<l Elizabeth (Shepard) Gi,odw\11 ,,f 
Hartf,ml. Thev rlwelt at l\Iid,lletowu. where in 17 43-4 lie cn11Yen°d 
lamle<l estate to his sons. Jolm. Thom~, and El>P11ezer ... iu ~nn­
sideratim, of paternal love an<l affection." He helrl tlie militar>· 
rank of ,ergeant. He died 13 l\Iarch, 1755. His widow died :-l 
Juue.1758. Children: 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 

iv. 

10. yi, 

vii. 
viii. 

TmnlAS,4 
\ b 14 N ,eml er 1711 . d r 14 Nowmbcr, lil 1. 

M.rnv. ( . 0 
J ' ' 'l 19 November. 1711. 

Jon:s. b. 28 February, 1712-3; m. 4 August, 1742, Martha Beckle.\' 
of Berlin. Dwelt at E. Berlin and d. there 28 Auirn,t, 1792. 
Chillln·n. b. at Middletovrn: Ruth, Nathaniel, Lemu0L Hnlclah, 
Martha, Man. Descendants now at CromwPll. Conn. 

Tnm!AS, b. 15.December, 171±; rn. 1 Januar,·, li40-l, Martha ,Yhit-
more. b. 11 June, 1719, dau. of Joseph and l\Iary (Warner, Whit­
more of ::\Iilltlletown. Dwelt. 1749, at Judea (Washin;::ton), Ct., 
where she cl. 20 Dec. 1767. He removed l'i'GS to Hartfonl. Yt.. 
whne he cl. 11 October, 1798. Chilclren: Sarah, Martha, Sarnh. 
Ahigail. .To~eph, Seth. Thomas. }'rancis ,,..._ 

111AHY. b. 2 November, l'ilG; m. 2cq'5ec. 1758, John Robbins. 
EBEXF.ZEIL b. 2G Febrnar~·, lilS-9. 
N'ATHAXIEL, b. 28 July, 1721. 
8AMCEL. b. 1722-3; m. 13 October. 1748, Sarah Kirby, b. 19 July. 

1726. daughter of John and Hannah (Sto"·) l{irby. "'as captain 
5th company, 6th regiment, colonial militia 17i2. HL' d. 2i Dec., 
1779. His winow d. 2 August, 1786. Chilclre•1, b. at Miclclletown: 
Sarah, Hepzibah, Sibyl, Samuel and Thomas (twins). Ozias, Seth. 
John, Hannah, Ozias. Some of the children settled in Vermont. antl 
descendants are now in that State, New Hampshire and N cw York. 

G. ,v1LLJAM8 SAVAGE (John,• Jo/111,') was born at l\Iid<l];,town, ,Jul.v, 
1693; married (1) 6 November, 1729, Hannah Sarnge [3. iv.], b. 21 



12 

November, 1704, daughter of William a!ld Christian (l\Ioulrl) Savage. 
She died 22 ,January, 1748-9, and he m. ( 2) 20 December, 17 49, 
Martha '.\Jill er. daughter. probably. of Benjamin and Mercy ( Bassett) 
Miller of l\fo'l<lletow11. born 8 December, 1715. Thev dwelt at Mid­
dletown. uow Cromt1·ell. where he died 1 October, 17 G3. The widow 
l\Iartha Savage m.17 February, 176-5, William Strickland. Children: 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
Y. 

,i. 
vii. 

Yiii. 

D.\XIEL,4 b. 10 Aug-n,.;t. 1rno; d. 28 September, 1 i42. 
H.1sx.m, b. 2i ,January, li32; d. 10 September, 1 i-12. 
CumsTI.\X. b. 10 )farch. 173-1; d. 1B September, li-12. 
Rt"TH, b. 2G December, li35; cl. 15 September. li-±2. 
AmGAIL. b. 5 February, 1 i38; rl. li )larch, 1739. 
Am.TAU, b. 28 ---, li-12: cl. 28 September, 1742. 
\Y1LLLDI, b. 2 December. 17.Jccl: m. H October, liG2, Lenthal, bap. 

19 May, li43, clan. of ,John and Abiah (Waterman) Eells of 
Scituate, '.\lass. She cl. 10 '.\fay, 1820; he d. 29 April, 1824. 

H.,xxacll, b. 2-1 January, 174G; d. 10 September, 1755. 

7. ''"'"JLLIA:\1 3 SAYAGE ( Tralicnn.2 John. 1 ) was born at l\Iiddletown, 18 Sep­
tember, l 699; married 2 ,Ju11e. 172G, Sarah SaYage [2. ix.]. b. Sept., 
1700, danghter of Jolrn and niai·y Sa,·age. They dwelt at :\Iirldletown, 
where he was deacoll. Be died 15 April. 177 4. She died 10 
A ugnst. 171';2. Their cliilclreu and grandchildren, with few ex­
ceptions, were born at Middletown. and the dates of their baptism 
appear ou the church records of the North Society. Children: 

i. \Vn.LLDI.4 b. 19 February, li2i; m. 20 ~fay. 1756, Martha Gibson, 
danghtcr, probably, of John and l\Icrcy (~lary) Gib,on of Middle­
town, b. 2~ Septe:11bc·r. li3f.. fl. 15 l\Iarcll, 181:'l. He ct. 24 Oct., 
lt,U'.I. Children: l\Iartlrn, William, Ju,·l, Roger, Reuben. DaYicl, 
Jehiel, :Mercy, Sully. Gih,on. lfoxia. This family remoYcc1 from 
~lhltlletown to Sanclisfielc1. ~Ins;.., and thence to eastern Xe,y York, 
where descc·,1danb now chvell, and in the ,ve,t. 

ii. Eus11.1, b. 9 December. 1728; m. G '.\fay. li55, Thankful Johnson, 
b. i'i ,Jul:.-. 1;3:;, dun. of Thomas and Susanna (White) ,Johnson of 
l\Iitlllletmrn. LJ'- H .. cl. 2:3 Xon•mher, 180G. They dwelt at Berlin, 
Ct., 1Yhere hP \Ya., ensiµ-n li:ith company, or train band, Gth rq(t, 
colonial militia: aftenYarcb. Jw "·as a soldier in the ReYolution. 
I-le cl. 24 Januan, lb0i. Children: Seth, Sarah, Selah, Rachel, 
Abigail. S11,anna·h. :F:lbha, ..\sahel. Luman, Rnth. Merry. 

iii. Jux.n11.,:-.:, b. 12 July, li31; m. Ii April, 175i:i, Elizabeth Ranney, 
b. 17 :\farch. 173-1. dau. of 1Villett aml Deborah (White) Ranney, 
of :'.\lhhlletmni. He cl. 4 April, 180i:i. She cl. 18 July, lii9.* Chil­
dren: Jonathan. Janws, ,Jacob, Elizabeth, Lucy, Dal'id. Moses, 
:Eleazer, Jonathan. ,fames. Descendants settled in New York. 

h. A)H1S, lJ. 25 Septeml1er, J 733: m. 2 ,June, 175i, Sarah Montague, b. 
10 l\Iay. 173G, at Wethnsfielcl, Ct., dan. of Richard and Abigail 
(Camp) )Iontagne, of IIaclley, :Mass. He cl. 4 Feb., 1i'83. Shed. 
2.J. Octolwr. J80i. Cllilf1ren: LeYi, Abigail, Lois, Sarah Ann, 
A.mu~. Ahiµ:ail. Richan], Hannah, Richard, Lucy. Descendants 
rP,icle in New York. 

,·. Jo::-1.rn, b. 17 October. li33; m. 13 July, li58, Sarah Stow, dangh-
ter of Joseph and Sarah (Bulkley) Stmy of Middletowu, b. 10 
Augnst, 173i. He d. G July, 1804. Shed. 16 December, 1819. 
Children: Luther. Josiah, Rebecca, Eclwarcl, Giles, Timothy, 
Persis. "'illiam. De~cenclanb are in Connecticut and New York. 

Yi. STEPIIEX. b. 2l> Oct. 1737; rn. 14 March, 1 i6Z>, Triphena Riley, b. 1 
October, 1742. dan. of Nathanid and Abigail (Montagne) Riley. 
Hemond to Littleton, N. II., where he cl. 14 August, 182i:i. She 
cl. 22 Xo,·emlJer. 182i:i. Chili.l1·en: Anna, Stephen, Sylvester, Ros­
well, Eleanor, Elizabeth. He was a soldier in the Revolution. 

• ")la,· 28, 1,f,,. Jonathan :;avag,· & his wife had a ehild born & Dyed."-Record of Rev. Ed· 
W;Hcl Eel1..:, l'astor. 



13 

,ii. SoLO~IOX, b. 22 June, 1740; m. (1) 3 Dec. 1761, Sarah Selden, b. 
30 August, li43, dau. of Capt. Thomas ancl Rebecca (Walkley) 
Selden of Hndclam Neck. She cl. 12 Septem\Jer, 1774; rn. (2) 
December, 1775, Naomi Kirby. He d. 29 January, 1783. 111. D. 
Surgeon, Cont. Army. Children: Solomon, l\Iary, Miriam, Elias, 
Chloe, Selden, Asa, Elijah. His widow m. Pro,per Hubbanl. 

viii. DAXIEL, b. 11 Oct. li42; rn. 8 Sept., 1774, Martha Norton. She 
was b. 1744-5; cl. 1 March, 1775. (2) 8 May, 1777, Mrs. Ahiah 
Lincoln, widow of Mordecai, Lincoln, and formerlv of Taunton. 
Mass. He ct. 17 January, 1812, She d. 15 May, isli, aged so: 
Children : Daniel, Abiah. 

8. JosEPH3 SAVAGE ( William,2 John') was born at 1\Iiddletown, 21 Sep­
tember, 1711; married (1) 11 January, 1732-3, l\lary Whitmore, 
born 15 April. I 710, daughter of ,Joseph and Mary (Warner) 
Whitmore of l\Iiddletown, who died Hl May, 1733, arn1 (2) 14 
Octol.,er, 1736. Prudence Stow, daughter of Samuel Stow, ,Jr., of l\1id­
dletom1. He died 14 December, 17 55; and his widow married, 18 
l\lay. 1758, Nathaniel Gilbert. In 1754 he was commissioned 
captain 5th company, 6th regiment, colonial militia. Children: 

i. PRl'DEXCE,4 b. 3 July, 173i; m. 13 No,ember, 1760, Elias White, b. 
5 May, 1 i34, son. of Dea. Isaac and Sybil (Butler) White, of Mid­
dletown. They settled at Whitestown, N. Y. 

ii. JOSEPH. b. 29 September, l'i38. A master mariner. Said to haYe 
been killed by his crew in a mutiny at sea. Had wife Eleanor, 
and child ,Josiah Edward, who died young. 

iii. M.Hff WHrnroRE, b. 29 February, 1739-40; m. 12 April, 1759, 
Fortunatus Taylor, b. 18 February, 172!!. son of Ebenezer and 
111ary (Bannister) Taylor of Shrewsbury, Mass. Shed. 21 Decem­
ber, 1759. 

iv. Lt:CY, b. 16 July, 1741; m. 25 November, 1760, Jacob '\Vhite, b. 7 
No\'. li37, son of John and Elizabeth (Bordman) White of l\1icldle­
town, where they resided. He d. 5 Jan. 1788. Shed. 20 August, 
1812. 

,. SA~lt:EL STOW, b. 1 March, 1743: m. Marv Cole. Settled in '\Yind-
sor County, Vt. A revolutionary soldier. Had a son Lemuel. 

vi. ABIJAH, b. 2 July, 1744; m. 20 August, 1765, :Martha Toney, b. 29 
May, 1745, daughter of Lieut. Samuel and }.fartha (Strickland) 
Torrey of Middletown. Served in French and Indian wars; was 
a lieutenant in Arnold's expedition against Quebec and captain 
in Continental service afterwards ; was deputy to Gen tr al Assembly 
in 1802. He d. 9 June, 1825. Shed. 4 June, 1812. Children, h. at 
Middletown: Mary, Joseph, Chloe, Martha, Naomi, Esther, Abijah, 
Grace, Caleb, Amasa, Orrin and Fanny (t"·ins), Amasa, Amelia. 

vii. Snrnox, b. 22 May, 1746; m. 14 November, 1781, Milicent Gaylord. b. 
12 May, 1746, daughter of Samuel and Margaret (Clark) Gaylord. 
He d. 5 March, 1792. He was a soldier iu the Revolution, and 
had a son Simeon. 

viii. LE~rt:EL, b. 1 February, 1747-8. 
ix. NATHAX, b. 1 October, 1749; d. 6 October, 1749. 
x. GIDEOX. b. 31 May, 1751; m. 4 March, 1779, Sarah White, bap. 12 

Sept. 1756, dau. of Aaron and Sarah (Olmstead) White of Middle­
town. '\Vas an artificer in the Revolutionary army. Settled at 
New Hartford, N. Y. Children: Aaron, Catherine, Nancy, Chloe, 
Leonard, Sarah, Joseph. 

xi. NATHAN. b. 25 December, 1752. Was an orderly sergeant in the 
revolutionary army. Removed, 1783, to Windsor, Vt .. where he 
d. 2i September, 1814; m. 30 November, 1788, Elizabeth Sawins. 
She d. 23 June, 1818. Children: Ira, Lucy and Belinda. 

9. JoHN 8 SAVAGE'(Nathaniel,1 John,') was born 1 September, 1710; 
married 1 l\Iay, 1735, Ann Boardman, b. --- , danghter of---



14 

Lieutenant 8th company, 6th regimeut. co!ollial militia 1745. Chil­
drer;: 

i. !'-ATHXXIEL,4 b. 5 September, 173G; m. 31 January, 1760. Grace 
Stocking. b. 2S Februaz·>·, 1 i3i<-9, dau.uhtcr of Elisha and ]{achel 
(Ranney) Stocking of ;11iddkto,rn. Settled at Chatham, Conn., 
and d. there 2G NoYember, l ififl. His "·ic1ow became wife to Daniel 
Shepard, 1 i Uctolwr. li,:,. Children b., first three at l\Iicldletowu, 
aml others at Chatham: John, Rachel, David, Luther, Grace. 

ii. ANNA, b. 11 January, 1737-8; d. 30 Oct., 1741. 
iii. HEPzrn.rn. b. 11 April, 1741. 
iv. ANNA, b. 1 September, 1744. 

1(1. EBENF.ZF.R,4 SAVAGE ( Thomas/ Jolm,2 John,') was born at Middletown, 
26 February. 1718-9; married 14 April. 1743, Rebecca Rauuey, 
born 3 October, 1726. daughter of Willett and Anue (Johnson) 
Ranuey of l\Iiddletown. He removed. in 1763-4. to New Framing­
ham (110w Lanesboro'), l\Iassachusetts, where he died in 1767. 
Rebecca Ranney was a half sister to Elizabeth, the wife of Jonathan• 
Savage (7 iii).· He heltl various public offices in l\Iiddletown; in 
Ne\, Framingham in li64. he was moderator of" proprietors meet­
in!!* "; in 1765, was elel:ted '' Surver of Hiwavs." He left an 
estate of £397-6s.-3d. Children: · 

i. REBECC.\5
, b. 31 March, 1744. 

ii. K.HHAN, b. 1 March. li-Hi; d. 21 September, 1752. 
iii. JERUSHA, b. 20 Octolwr, 17 48. 
h·. VIOLET, b. 18 August, 1751. 
v. EBENEZER. hap. 3(1 June, 1754. 
,i. HANN.HI, bap.17 April, 1757; m. Daniel Knapp, b. May 6, 1753, at 

Taunton, Mass., who was a Revolutionary soldier. After the war 
he settled at Otego, N. Y., where he d. 21 April, 1836; his widow 
d. 15 December, 1838. 

11. vii. RIEL, b. 30 September, 1759; m. 31 Dec., 1782, Hannah Wyatt. b. 
22 Oct., 1760, dan. of --- and Temperance Wyatt. He was a 
Revolutionary soldier, 1777-78-80. Settkd in Milton, N. Y., ancl 
d. at Greenfield, N.Y .. 1 December, 1843. His wifed. 16 Mav, 1829. 

12. ,iii. GILES, b. 14 October. 1761; m. Susan Randall, cl. 25 Februar)·, 1841. 
ix. Lt:CY, b. ---, 1762-3. 

13. x. DANIEL, b. 20 February, 1764; m. 3 November, 1785, Lydia Catlin; 
d. 27 March, 1848. His wifed. 31 July, 1849. 

11. HrnL• SAVAGE (Ebenezer/ Thomas, 8 John," John') was born at Mid­
dletown (Upper Houses) 30 September, 17 59; spent boyhood at 
Lanesborough, l\Iass.; served in the Re\olutionary army, 1777, 
1778, 1780; removed to Saratoga Coullty, N. Y., 1781; m. 31 
December, 1782, Hannah Wyatt, probably daughter of --- aud 
Temperance Wyatt, auc1 born 22 October, 1760. They dwelt at 
Milton, N. Y., where ,he died 16 l\Iay, 1829; he died 1 December, 
1843, at Greenfield, N. Y. Her mother was born 1 March, 1736, 
and died 9 March, 1814. Children: 

14. i. RIEL/ b. 9 Decemher, 1783. 
15. ii. NATHANIEL, b. 15 March, 1786; m. 14 April, 1811, Mary Andrew, 

b. lG June, 1793, clan. of Lora and Anne Andrew; settled at Jasper, 
Steuben Co., N. Y., where he d. 27 January, 1871. Shed. 4 May, 
1875. He was a soldier in the war of 1812. Children: Riel, 
Sarah Anne, Olive, Ezra Orrin, Charles Henry, Andrew Nathaniel. 

lG. iii. Ezn..i. WYATT. b. 9 September. 1791; m. 9 April, 1815. Sarah, dau. 
of Capt. William and Sarah (Clarke) Corey, and widow of Isaac 

• Hele\ tn p1·0Yide for the ordination of Re,·. Daniel Collins, Yale, 1760, first pastor Cong. 
Ch., Lanesuorough, organized 28 March, 1764. 



15 

Aylsworth, a sailor, who d. 31 October, 1811, b. 29 l\19.y, 178-. 
They resided at l\1iltou, N. Y., where slle d. 30 ,January, 1820, and 
he d. 5 Xol'ember, 1822. Children: l\Iiraucla, William Corey, 
Nathaniel Wyatt. 

iv, Jorrx, b. 5 May, 1795; d. 8 June, 1796. 
v. --, a twin brother, who lh·ed but tweln hours. 
vi. SAHAH. b. 21 NoYember, 1798; m. (1) 9 July, 1837, Dea. Samuel 

Wood of Greenfield, N. Y., and (2) Dea. James Hayes of Gahrny, 
N. Y. Shed. 8 December, lll64. 

12. G,u:s5 SAVAGE (Ebenezer,• Thomas/ .John,' Jolm 1 ) was born at l\Iid­
dletowll, 14 October, 1761 ; married Susan Randall. Thev resided 
at Ballston and Milton, Saratoga Co., N. Y., where h; died 25 
February, 1841. Childre11: 

17. i. EHENEZER, 6 b. 3 June, 1789; d. 28 June, 1870. 
ii. GILES, b. --. 

18. iii. AA&o.:-- l\IAsoN, b. 4 May, 1803. 

13. DANIEL6 SAVAGE (Ebenezer,• Thomas,3 John. 2 John 1
) was born prob­

ably at New Framingham, 20 February, 1764; incorporated soon 
after as Liwesborough, Berkshire Co., l\Ia~s.; married 3 November, 
I 785, Lydia Catlin, daughter of John, born 11 February, 1765. In 
1781 he was a soldier in the Revolutionary army, aud, again, in the 
war of 1812. He settled in Guilford, Chenango Co., N. Y .. where 
he died 27 l\larch, 1848. His widow died 31 July, 1849. Childie11, 
all born at Guilford, N. Y.: 

i. CLARISSA,• b. 2 October, 1786; d. 4 October, 1786. 
ii. ELECTA, b. 4 October, 1787; d. 8 July, 1790. 
iii. MINOH, b. 10 December, 1789; was a soldier in war of 1812, and 

settled in Michigan. 
19. iv. GILES, b. 24 September, 1792; d. 26 July. 1867. 

Y. ADURA, b. 9 June, 1794; m. Charles D. Cobb. 
vi. DOROTHY, b. 3 l\fay, 1796; d. 3 November, 180G. 
vii. HAXNAH, b. 13 June, 1798; d. 8 November, 180G. 
viii. l\LrnY. b. 16 August, 1801; d. 6 November, 1806. 
ix. CLARISSA, b. 31 October, 1803; rn. 1838, Azor ·wood, b. 22 April, 

1802, son of Abner and Thankful (Burlisson) Wood. She d. 29 
October, 1873, and he d. 27 February, 1882. 

14. HIEL 6 SAVAGE (Hie[,• Ebenezer,• Thomas,3 Jolin.' Jolm1 ) was born at 
"Ballston, Saratoga Co., N. Y., 9 December, 1783; m. 14 ,June. 1807, 
Hanuah Corey, born 3 September, 1777, daughter of Capt. William 
(son of William and Elizabeth (Drake) Corey) and Sarah (Clarke) 
Corey of North Kingstown, R. I., a descendant of William Corey, 
who died at Portsmouth, R. I., in 1682. They resided at EdiJJ­
burgb, N. Y. He died 11 August, 1868, at West Day, N. Y., and 
she died 26 September, 1863, at Norwich. Conn. Children: 

i. SARAH CoREY,7 b. 16 April, 1811; m. 17 January, 1839, Benjamin F. 
Lawrence, b. 5 October, 1812, son of Edmund and Mary (Stearns) 
Lawrence of Edinburgh, N. Y. He d. 27 May, 1880. Resided at 
Day, N. Y. 

17. ii. ISAAC AYLSWORTH, b. 28 December, 1814. 
iii. HrnA~f FRANCIS, b. 16 October, 1819; graduated A.B. Wesleyan 

University, 1845; m. 30 October, 1849, Sarah Bainbridge, b. at 
Manchester, Eng., 19 May, 1821, dau. of ReL Thomas and Esther 
(Platt) Bainbridge. He d. 14 January, 1894. Children: Emily 
Frances,8 b. 11 December, 1851; Sarah Elizabeth, b. 27 November, 
1857, d. 27 January, 1874; Clara Esther, b. 21 May, 1860. 

h'. HAXNAH WYATT, b. 22 February, 1825; d. 28 April, 1825. 

• Milton, a part of Ballston, was incorporated in 1792. 



lG 

15. NATrL\'-IEL6 SAVAGE (JJ/c!.' Ebrnezer. 4 Thomas.~ Jolm,~ Joli11'). born 
15 11arcl,. 171:16; married 14 April. 1811. ~lary Amlrew. horn 16 
June, 1793, dau![hter of Lorn and A11JJ A11<1rPW. He reside<l in 
Jasper, Sten be11 (:o., ~. Y., and died ·27 J anuarv. 187 l. !Soldier in 
War of 1812. She died 4 l\lay, 1875. Cl1ildreu: 

i. Hn:L, 7 b. 12 Septemlwr, 18li, at Broadalbin, Montgomery Co., 
:X. Y.; m. 1st, Samantha J. Drake, 5 .Tanuary, 1838, b. 20 January, 
1818, dau. of Peter ancl ltuhama (Hussell) llrake. She d. 27 
;\fay, 1S63, and hem. 2d, E.ate llf. Hammond. 9 June, 18C4. She 
cl. 8 August, l8ii. and lie m. 3d, Hnth Adelaide Taft. H October, 
lSii, clan. of Cyril ancl Eliza Janc> (Sharp) Taft. He resides in 
Enclicott. Keb. Cliiltlren: lllan Jane, Allen Hie!, Huhama A .• 
Charles Ancln:,v, OliYe A. and Oiiwr (twins), Alice A., Alice A. 
ancl Albert A. (hYins), Herbert C., L<"e Hammond, Fay C., Olive 
G., Cyril Taft, ancl three others. 

ii. SARAH AxxE, b. 2 February, 1820; m. Henry Baxter, 2 February, 
183i; cl. 12 December, 1850. 

iii. Oun~. b. 21 August, 1822; rn. Allen Drake, son of Peter and Ru­
llama (Russell)-Drak,·. and <l. 24 August, 1848. 

iv. OuvEn, b. 21 Aug-nst. 1822; cl. at or near birth. 
v. Ezn.\ Unnrx, b. 12 April. 182.,: m. bt, Lucy l'. l\Iallory, February, 

l~-!3, b. 11 October, 1824; rn. 2cl, ---; m. 3cl, ---. He 
l'l'Sicles in Pennsvlrnnia. Chih1ren: Amanda 1\1., Albert W., Ezra 
G .. Em K., Mar:v E. 

vi. CHAHLES Ht::-RY, b. 1 December, 1828; m. B. Pamelia Reynolds, 
?>lay 8, 1833. clan. of Frederick S. ancl Elizabeth (Benedict) Hey­
nolcb; cl. HI April, 1882. He rc~iclecl in Trnupsburgh, N. Y. 
Children: Henr,r C., Hiram A., Squire N., George iV., Elizabeth 
P., 1),Yight W., Nellie V. 

vii. AXJ)]!F.W XATIUXIEL, b. 1 August, 1838; 111, Margaret Failing, 5 
January, 1871, clan. of Benjamin and Margaret (Watts) Failing; 
cl. 11 May, 1882. Here~iclec1 in Ja,per, N. Y. Children: Ora Lo"-·, 
Cora 1\1., Anna N. 

JG. EZRA ,,-YATT6 SAVAGE (Riel/ Ebenezer,4 Tlwmas,3 Jo1m.' Jolin'), 
burn U Septeml,er, l 781; marrierl 9 April, 181,'i, Sarah Aylsworth, 
widow of Isaac Avlsworth, anct sister of Hannah Corey, wife of 
Hiel.6 l,oru 29 Illa~·- 178-. ancl died 30 Januan, 1820_- He died 
5 ~ovember, 18:h. Reside,l i11 '1\lilton, K Y. Buried there. 
Chihlren: 

i. ::\1mAXDA,7 b. 25 November, 1815; m. David "\\Tood, ,Tr., 11 February, 
1835; cl. --- ---. Removed to l\Iansficl(l, Ohio. 

ii. ,Yu.L1.u1 CoREY, b. G October, 181 i; m. Julic·t Van Sise, December 
13, 1843, b. 21 February, 1818, daughter of Charles and Dorotl1,r 
Piitchell) Van Sise, and c1. 7 February, 18i3. He cl. 17 June, 
H,37. He,iclecl in Brooklyn, N. Y. Children: William Corey, 
cl. rn. 1ft, s.p.; Ezra "\Yyatt, cl. infant; Charles Andrew, cl. infant; 
Kathan Aylsworth, cl. infant; Sarah Elizabeth, b. 10 April, 1854, 
m. Paul S. Hinze: ,Julie :Frances, b. i January, 1856, m. Alfred 0. 
S. Clark, of Miclclleborough, Mass. 

iii. K.n1uxrnr. WYATT, b. 16 April, 1819; cl. 9 September, 1861, s.p. 
Resided in St. Louis, l\Io. 

Ii. EBENEZER6 SAYAGE (G,les,5 Ebenezer! Thomas/John,"John') was 
born probably i11 Balls toll, Sitra toga Co., N. Y., 3 June, 1789; 
married Cvnthia St. John. born l 7\J4. She died 26 October, I 826, 
and he m~rried (2) Mary ---, born 23 February. 1801, died 
25 December, 1867. He died 28 June, 1870. Children, all by 
second ,vife: 



i. A~L\SA MERRITT,7 b. 10 March, 1829; m. 12 l\1arcl1, l8G2, Rhoda A. 
Bro,rn; d. s.p. 22 July, 18G2. 

ii. Jonx G.rnDNER, b. 17 November, 1831; m. 9 December, 185G. Laura 
Davis, b. 18 November, 183G. He d. 8 February, 1875, and shed. 
21 September, 1877. One son, Amasa, b. 8 Xovember, 1862. 

iii. SARAH E., b. 2 January, 1835; d. 23 August, 1832. 
iv. PHEBE J~'>E. b. 1 June, 1838; d. 23 October, 1870. 

18. AARON6 l\IASON SAVAGJ<; ( Giles/ Ebenezer,4 Thomas,• John. 2 John'), 
born 4 l\Iay. 1803, in Ballston, Saratoga Co., N. Y.; married 
4 Jauuary, 1828, Caroline Whitford, b. 8 l\Iarch, 1809, daughter 
of Green and Martha (Chapman) Whitford. They resided at 
Delphi, Onondaga Co., N. Y., and l\Iedi1,a, l\:Iich. Childre11: 

i. JOHN ROSE,ELT, 7 b. 24 August, 1829; m. 3 April, --, Eliza D. 
Densmore, b. 16 March, 1834, daughter of John Densmore. Four 
sons. 

ii. S.\RAH ANNE, b. 28 ll!ay. 1831; m. 27 August, 18-18. Enoch Nichols. 
iii. CHARLES ,v., b. 30 October, 1834; m. Frances Blowers. 
iY. J-C:LIA C., b. 1 May, 18-U; m. Russell Johnson. 
v. GEORGE W., b. 7 February, 1843; m. Mary Henderson. 

19. Gru:s 6 8.-1.VAGE (Daniel,5 Ebenezer,4 Thomas,3 Jolin,2 John1
), born 

18 September, 1792, at Guilford, N. Y.; married 24 December, 
1818, Keziah Phelps. Resided at Guilford, .N. Y.; died 26 July, 
1867. Children: 

i. JOHN C.,7 b. 15 January, 1823; d. 12 September, 1858. Married 
twice; a daughter by first "·ife, a son by second wife. 

ii. SARAH L., b. :February 27, 1827; m. ---; d. 23 May, 1885. 

20. lsAAC1 AYLSWORTH SAVAGE (Hiel, 6 Hiel; Ebenezer! Tlwmas,3John,• 
Ju/111 1), born at Edinburgh, Saratoga Couuty, N. Y., 28 December, 
181-1; grarlnated A.TI. "Tesleyan University, 1841; entered minis­
try ::\I. E. Church, 1841, Xew England Confereuce; died at Hollis­
t011, :i.\Iass., 16 February, 1854; married 14 December, 18-!3. l\Iary 
Anne Clarke, born 12 March, 1817, daughter of John and Elizabeth 
( Currier) Clarke of Chester, N. H.; a descendant of Nathaniel and 
Elizabeth (Somer by) Clarke, of Newbury, l\lass., 16-. Both her 
grandfathers were soldiers in the Revolutionary army. She died 
l:! January, 1892, at Lowell, l\Iass. Childre11: 

i. EDWARD AYLSWORTII, 8 b. 16 May, 1846; d. 26 November, 18i2, at 
Derry, N. H. 

ii. JA~rns FHANCJS, b. 24 February, 1849; graduated A.B. Dartmouth 
College, 1872; admitted to the bar, 187G; m. 13 July, 1887, Mary 
Caroline Smith, b. 21 January, 1856, clan. of Andrew Maxham and 
Caroline pioody) Smith. They reside at Lowell, Mass., and have 
one child: Miriam,• b. 10 April, 1888. 

iii. CHARLES WESLEY, b. 14 June, 1852; graduated A.B. Harvard l:ni­
yertiity, 18.4; LL.B. Boston Un\wrsity Law School, 1877; ad­
mitted to the bar, 1877; d. at Lowell, Mass., 28 February, 1890. 



18 

NOTE A. 
The following will be of interest, in connection with the history of Capt. John SaYage and 

his kin,fulk: 
"Till· d:1_y of mY Onlinntion was the 5th Dav of J"nnar,· li\4-15. A Churrh was gathered 

in the Nmth Societr of :Middl•·town on tile al,oYc rn,·d ,5th of J,11111an·: wl,ich co!l,i.,red of 
the following Persrins-Capn John csavngr with his witc, S,·r,icant Wiilhm S:1rnge with his 
wife, Thoma, R:um,· with his wife.* John Ra11n,· wit 1, hi- wife, Joseph R:1JJn_,. with his 
wife, S:1rnuel Sto,v with his wife, The \Viddow of Captn N:itt,d \Vhite der,cascd, Joseph 
\Ybite Juw, The wife of Thom• Stow S,•nr, The wife of n,rnicl White Srnr, The wife of 
JoHeph White, The wife of Daniel Clark, The wife of Jonathan \Vnrn€r, The wifo of Nath<! 
Sava;e, Th,· Widtlow c;h,,pard. AH which person, except the \Viddow M,1n- \Vhite were 
Dbrnis,ed from rhc Church of the South Soeietv of Middletown. Al,o tliere was received 
into this Churd1 at this same time Samuel Hall"& Samnrl Gipson. 

"J,rn,rnry 131h 1714-15. At a Church meeting at mY Hone It was Votecl & a<:!rced upon, 
that Relatinns should not he a \Jindin!! term of Acln,is,ion intu this C'Irnrl'h Bnt persons 
might nse their lil,erty in that case. It was vote,1 and agreed npon b:, the C!mrdt at the 
same time, Tlt:1t person, not Scandelom, and of Compet,·ne,· of knowledge shall have the 
Seal of Baptism upon their desire they owning the Covennnt " 

Records of Ret. Joseph Smith, 
Pastor North Church, Middletou:n. 

Later entr!e, in the Church record sai- :-
" An AeC'ount of those that were of tl1e Church of Christ in the North Society in Middle-

town which were not reeordt'd by the Rev. JosPph Smith. · 
Gershom Bu tier and Marv his wifc•.---
Thomas Sa,·a!!e ,mcl Mar,· his wifo. ---
Willi:1m Sav:i'ire's wife s,ir:1h. --
\Villinrn Savaire', wife Hann,,h. --

18 Ort. 1749, Thomas Savage·, Jnnr ancl Martha his wife was Recommended to the Ch. 
of Chri,t in Jn,lca. 

Jan:-- li64, Ehinezer SaYage and his wife were Recommended to the ChrHian people in 
~ew Frarniugliam as pcr,ons having renewed their B:tptisma! Cnv1." 

Of the mrmhersl1ip, enumcmted a hove, Thomas, John and Joseph Ranny were sons of 
Thollll\S and ::llary (Hu1,h:n·d) R:mney. . 

TI10m:1s R:11111_,·, h. 1 ~larch, 1663; m. 16!'.l0, Hchccm, dnnl!htcr of Nathaniel and Eleanor 
(Acl:1111,) Willet. He w.,s dead Ly li29, when llis widow m. 2,1, Jacob White, a son of 
Capt. Nathaniel ".liite. 

John Rannv, h. 14 Ncwemher, 16~2; m. 23 December, Hl93, Hannah, daughter of Edward 
antl 1'1"r,· Turner, 11. 20 June, 16i6. 

Joseph Rnnny, 1,. lG Scptcml,cr, 16\33; m. Jannnry, 1693. Mary, dnud1tcr of Comfort 
nnd Marah ( \Yvld) Starr, b. at Boston 31 December, 16il. Joseph d. 2 March, 1745, and 
Mary d. 3 Octol.er, 1'i4i. 

Capt. N:nlrnuie1 Whitewash. in Eng1and, 1C~9, nn<1 came to Camhrhlge in New En!.:bnd 
with his fathl'r, Elder John \Vhire, afterwards of Hanford, when tl,rre ,·ears old. In his 
twenty.first ~·ear he settled at the Upper House, at Mitldl<'town. Throughout a long life 
he was one of th<' k:1ding men of ihc Col011r; wa, a m,11cistrute, nrnl eight,-.five times a 
memher of the Gcnerai Assemhh-. He d. 2i August, 17tl. Hi, wi,low was his second 
wifr, M:mha, uanghter of John Coit, and widow of Hugh Monl,1. She d. 14 April, li30, 
ret. 82. Two of IH•r daughters m,,rricd son, of Capt. Nathauicl White. 

En,i!!n D.rni<-1 White, son of Cap:. Natl1,mie1, 1,. 23 Fcliruan·, lRfll: m. :M:irch, 1683, 
Susa1mah, dan~ht,•r of Hugh and Martha (Coit) Mould, the Nn,· Lonclon ship !milder, 
b. 2 A1iril, 1Gfi3. Dani,·! ,\. 18 December, li39, and Susannah d. i Septemhcr, 1754. 

·· Coust«hlc Joseph White, another son of Capt. Nathaniel, IJ. 20 Felinrnn·, 16Gi: m, 3 
April, 1691, !.\l:,H ~Io11hl, a sister to hb brother Dankl's wife, b. 26 Ju!Y, 1665. Joseph d. 
28 Fe!Jrua,-v, li2,j, and .Marr d. II Aniru.•t, li30. 

Joseph White, .Jr., w.is" son of En.sign n,rnid \Vhit<', h. 8 Octoher, 1688. He Foon re­
moved to E:ist '!11i,idlctown; was selectman, ju-tice of the peace, de,1co11 in the church, and 
three tilllb m:1rric·tl. 

Thomn, Stow. S, n., was son of Thomlls Sto"' of Concord, in the B:w Colony where he wns 
settled before 1640; m. 16 Octoiler, l6i5, Betiii,t, dan,rhter of Samncl nrnl Retl,i:1 (Hopkins) 
Stocking, h. 10 Octol>cr, 1658. Thomas d. 19 '.11:irch. 1730, ~rnl Bethi,t d. 6 Kovcml,cr, 
1732. Their son, llc:i". S,11nuel St,,w, 11. 6 Octol,cr, 1G81: m 8 Fchn,.,r~·, 1705, Esther 
Mould. Dea. Stow d. 28 Septemhcr, li40, and his widow cl. 2+ July, 1750. 

Dea. Snmuel Gipson was a son of Jonathan Gilison, who d. 1690; m. 4 November, li03, 
Han1Jah, d:rnghtn of Francis sncl Hann:ih (Harri,) "'hitmore, b. 23 November, 167i. 
Shed. 29 ;,,1a,-, li2l, and Dea. Gihson d, 18 March, 1747. 

Dea. Sa11111<'1 H:tll w:1s a son of Smnucl am! Eliz:ihrth Hall of ~li,ldlctown; h. 3 Feh­
ruar,·, rnr.:,; m. (1.>erhaps 8 January, 1691) :,Sarah Hinsdale, and 2d, Bcthiu (Hopkins), 
willow of S,11mwl Stockin;r. . 

Gershom Burler was of \Vethcr;fielu; a rnn of Joseph am1 !.\lrtry (Goo,lrid1) Butler. 

* J\lary, dan)!hter of Geor)!e and Elizal,etJ, (\\'ntt,) llul>hnrd of Hartford, b. lfi ,Januari·, 11\41; 
m. Tliomn.:;_ Hunm_,y, Ma~'. l~'J. Hf- was 11 trim: d. li'l:t Shed. Hl ::narch1 WS--1-5. Her motht:r, 
Elizu!Jeth "~atb•, v.u.s u dau~1ttr of l{icliard \\'atts, b. lGH\ a11d m. (3eorge HulJba.rd in 1640. 



REYOLUTIOXARY SOLDIERS. 

In the war between the United Colonies and Great Britain, which cul­
minated in American i11depende11ce, this family of Savage sustained an 
honorable part, which is worthy of mention and will be of interest to its 
prese11t members. There were living. at the opening of hostilities in 177 5, 
as far as it appears of record, twenty-eight males between the age., of fifteen 
and sixty years. a11d thirty-nine males between the ages of eleveu a11d sixty 
years. Of this latter number sixteen had not attained the ag-e of twenty 
years. The State records of Connecticut, l\Iassachusetts aucl Vermont a111i 
the United States pension rolls bear the uames of twenty-eight, aud published 
histories and family papers the names of three others, co11stituting a com­
bined list of thirty-oue members of the family, who were Revolutionary 
soldiers. Some may have renrlered service to the American cause, 
concerning which no informatio11 has been obtained. anrl whereof, it may 
be, no pul,lic records exist; while others by age, i11firmity, sickness or 
other cause may have been incapable of military duty. The list is pre­
pared without special effort, from materials already at haud, aud might 
doubtless he lengtheued by further search and correspol!de11ce. 

At Bunker Hill, ~uebec, Long Islanrl, the Evacuation of .New York, White 
Plains, in the campaign against Burgoyne, at Brandywine. Germantown, 
Bemis Heights, Saratoga, Valley Forge, l\Ioumouth aud elsewhere during 
the struggle. the family was represeuted with a creditable record of service. 
Captain Abijah Savage, a soldier of the French and Indian \Var, was 
amo11g the first to respond to the call to arms. As lieuteua11t, he was in 
Arnold's expedition against Canada, for a time commander of his company, 
was taken prisoner a11d exchanger!, re-entered the army, was made captain, 
and served nearly to the end of the war refusing further promotion. He 
was an officer in the guard of Lafayette, and, on the visit of that illustrious 
general to this country, entertained him as his guest. Nathaniel Savage 
and Jacob Savage were hoth captured by the euem.r; the former escaped 
from the Jersey prison ship across the ice on Long Island Sound. Josiah 
Savage, a mere youth, was also a prisoner and escaped. beiug aided and 
directed to the American Jines by a compassionate British officer. The 
experie11ce of Joel Savage was markea by tltrilling adventure. After 
serviug about three years, while on the way to Fort Stanwix up the l\Io­
hawk Valley, he was taken captive by the Indians in a fi,<;ht wherein only 
two American soldiers escaped with life, and compelled to run the gauntlet. 
He was then made a prisouer by the British and carried to Ca11ada, and 
kept fifteeu months till the close of the contest. The journal of Corporal 
Gideon Savage at Valley Forge, in the possession of desceudauts; the ex­
ploits of Captain Samuel Stow Savage, who headed bis couutr.,men agai11st 
iuvaders in Vermont; the incidents of the mi11istry of Dr. Solo11101J Savage 
to the i11valid and wounded; the narration of the duties, liardsbips, valor 
and patriotism of others; these would form au interesting chapter of the 
family story. ' 



20 

The names, with year of birth for ide11tification, official rank and State 
service, are hereto appended. A star indicates pensioners. 

*Abijah, 1744 Captain, Conn. and R. I. Cont. Line. 
Da1,iel, 1764 Massachusetts l\lilitia. 
Elisha, 1728 Lieutenant, Connecticut Militia. 
Francis V~'., 1762 Vermout. 

*Gideon, 1751 Corporal of Artillery, 
and Artificer, Conn. Continental Line. 

*Hiel, 1759 l\lassacbusetts l\lilitia. 
,Jacob, 1761 Privateersman and 

Soldier, Connecticut. 
*Joel, 1761 Mass. Continental Line. 
*Joh 11, 1760 Connecticut l\lilitia. 

Joseph, 1738 Appointed Ensign, Connecticut. 
Joseph, 1754 Connecticut. 
Josiah, 1735 Ensign, Connecticut Militia. 
Josiah, 1761 Conn. and R. I. Cont. Line. 
Levi, 1758 Connecticut l\lilitia. 
Luther, 1759 Conn. and R. I. Cont. Line. 
Luther, 1766 Connecticut l\lilitia. 
Nathan, 1752 Orderly Sergeant, Conn. and R. I. Cont. Line. 
Nathaniel, 17 45 Privateersman, Connecticut. 

*Roger, 176-l l\lass. Continental Line. 
Samuel, 1756 Connecticut. 
Samuel Stow, 1743 Captain, Vermont. 

*Selah, 1759 Conn. Continental Line. 
*.Seth, 1755 Corporal, Conn. and R. I. Cont. Line. 

Seth, 1756 ( Lieutenant, "!-- ) Vermont. 
Simeon, 1746 Conn. Continental Line. 
Solomon, 1740 Surgeon, 
Solomon, 1762 Conn. Continental Line. 
Stephen, 1737 Artificer, Conn. Continental Line. 
Thomas, 1756 Connecticut. 
Thomas, 1759 Vermont. 
William. 1758 
(Billi us, Bill eras,) Massachusetts Militia. 



INDEX OF PERSOKS. 

The dates following the names are those of births. The numerals at the end of the 
lines rcpreseut pages. The • preceding names of the Savage family indicates the fifth 
generation. 

Adams, Eleanor, 18 
Allen, Ann, 9 

Obadiah, 9 
Samuel, 9 

Andre\\·, Ann, 16 
Lora, lG 
Man- 14 16 

Aylsworth, Is~ac, '14, 15, 16 
Sarah (Corey), 14, 16 

Bainbridge, Esther (Platt), 15 
Sarah, 15 
Thomas, 15 

Bannister. Mary, 13 
Bassett, Mercy, 12 
Baxter, Henn·, 16 
BeckleY, Mariha, 11 
Benedict, Elizabeth, 16 
Blumfield, William, 6 
Blower,, Frances, 17 
Boardman, Ann, 13 

Stephen, 11 
Bordman, Elizabeth, 13 
Bro,Yn, Rhoda A., 1 i 
BulkleY, Sarah, 12 
Burgo}:ne, I 9 
Burlis~on, Thankful, 15 
Butler, Gershom, 18 

Joseph, 18 
Marv, 18 
Marj· (Goodrich), 18 
Svbil, 13 

Camp, Abigail, 12 
Catlin, John, 15 

Lydia, 14, 15 
Chapman, Martha, 17 
Clark, Alfred 0. S., 16 

Daniel, 10, 18 
Elizabeth (wid.), 10 
Margaret, 13 

Clarke, Elizabeth (Currier), 17 
Elizabeth (Somerby), 17 
John, 17 
Marv Anne, 17 
Nathaniel, 17 
Sarah, 14, 15 

Cobb, Charles D., 16 
Coit, John 18 
Coit, Martha, 10, 18 

Cole, Man-, 13 
Collins, D"aniel, l 4 
Cooke, Eliza beth, 10 
Corey, Elizateth (Drake), 15 

Hannah, 15, 16 
Sarah, 14, l 6 
Sarah (Clarke), 14, 15 
William, 14, 15 
William, 14, 15 
Capt. \Yilliam, 14, 15 

Cornwell, Andrew, 10 
Esther (\Yard), 1 O, 11 
,Yilliam, Sr., 10, l l 
"'illiam, 11 

Currier, Elizabeth, 17 
Davis, Laura, 1 i 
Deming, l\Inr!·• l 0 
Densmore, Eliza D., li 

John, 17 
Drake, Allen, 16 

Elizabeth, 15 
Peter, 16 
Ruharna (Russell), 16 
Samantha J., 16 

Dubbin,} El' b h 5 6 7 Dublin, iza et , , ' 
Dublin, John, 5 
Eells, Abiah ('Yaterman), 12 

Edward, 12 
John, 12 
Lenthal, 12 

Failing, Benjamin, 16 
Margaret, 16 
Margaret (Watts), 16 

Frost, Sarah, l 0 
Gaylord, Margaret (Clark), 13 

Millicent, 13 
Samuel, 13 

Gibson, John, 12 
Jonathan, 18 
Martha, 12 
Mary, 12 
Mercy, 12 

Gipson, Samuel, 18 
Gilbert, Nathaniel, 13 
Goodrich, Ephraim, 10 

Gershom, ll 
Hannah (Buckley,) 11 



Goodrich, Mary, 18 
Richard, 11 
Sarah (Frost), 10 
\Yilliam. 10 

Goodwin, Elizabeth (Shepard), 11 
Marv, ll, 18 
Wiliiarn, 11 

Greenhill, Rebecca, 10 
Hall, Elizabeth (Cooke), 10 

Elizabeth, 18 
Samuel, 18 
Samuel, 7, 10, 18 
Sarah, 9 
Thomas, 10 

Hamlin, Giles, 9 
Hammond, Kate M., 16 
Harris. Hannah, 1~ 
Hayes, James, 15 
Henderson, :!llary, 17 
Hinman, R.R., ii 
Hinze, Paul S., 16 
Hi11sdale, Sarah, 18 
Hubbard, ~Iary, 10, 11, 18 

Georf(e, 18 
Elizabeth C\Yatts), 18 
Prosper, 13 

Hurlbut, David, 10 
John, 10 
Mary (Deming), 10 

Johnson, Anne, H 
Russell, 17 
Sus;,nna (\Yhite), 12 
Thankful, 12 
Thomas, 12 

Kirby, John, i, 11 
Hannah (Stow), 11 
Naomi, 13 
Sarah, 11 

Knapp, Daniel, 14 
Lawrence, Benjamin F., 15 

Edmund, 16 
Mary (Stearns), 15 

Lincoln, Mrs. Abiah, 13 
Mordecai, 13 

Mallorv, LucY P., 16 
Martir{, Anthonv, 6 
:Miller, Benjamin, 12 

Martha, 12 
Mercy (Bassett), 12 

Mitchell, Dorothv, 16 
Montague, Abiga"il, 12 

Abigail (Camp), 12 
Richard, 12 
Sarah, 12 

Moody, Caroline, 17 
Mould, Christian, 10, 12 

Esther, 18 
Hugh, 10, 18 
:Martha (Coit), 10, 18 
Mary, 18 
Susannah, 18 

Nichols, Enoch, l i 
Norton, Ebenezer, 11 

l,lartha, 13 

22 

Olmstead, Sarah, 13 
Parker, Samuel, 10 
Phelps, Keziah, 1 i 
Platt, Esther, 15 
Randall, Susan, 14, 15 
Ranney, Anne (Johnson), 14 

Deborah ("'hite), 12 
Elizabeth, 12, 14 
Esther, 11 
John, 18 
Joseph, 18 
Mary, 10, 12, 17 
Mary (Hubbard), 10, 11, li 
Rachel, 14 
Rebecca, 14, 18 
Thomas,,, 10, 11, 18 
Thomas, 18 
\Yillctt, 12, 14 

Reynolds, n. l'amelia, 16 
Elizabeth (Benedict), 16 
Frederick Squire, 16 

Riley, Abigail (Montague), 12 
Jonathan, 10 
Nathaniel, 12 
Triphena, 12 

Robbins, John, 11 
Russell, Ruhama, 16 
*Savage, Aaron, l i82, 13 

Aaron Mason, 15, 17 
* Abiah, 1781, 13 

Abigail, 16G6, 9, 10 
Abigail, 1698, 10 
Abigail, liUO, 11 
Abigail, 1738, 12 

* Abigail, 1748, 11 
* Abigail [Amos], 1759, 12 
* Abigail [Elisha], 1763, 12 
* Abigail [Amos], 1769, 12 

Abijab, Ii 42, 12 
Abijah, 1744, 13, 19, 20 

* Abijah, 1777, 13 
Albert A., 16 
Albert \Y., 16 
Alice A., 16 
Alice A., 16 
Allen Hiel, 16 
Almira, 15 
Amanda M., 16 

* Amasa, I 783, 13 
* Amasa, 1786, 13 

Amasa, 17 
Amasa Merritt, 17 

• Amelia, 1792, 13 
Amos, 1733, 12 

* Amos, 1765, 12 
Anna, 1737, 8, 14 
Anna, 17H, 13 

• Anna, 1767, 12 
Anna N., 16 
Andrew Nathaniel, 14, 16 

* Asa, 1779, 13 
• Asahel, 1769, 12 
* Belinda, 1790, 13 
• Caleb, 1781, 13 



•Savage, Catherine, 13 

* .. 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

• 
• 

* 

Charles Andrew, 16 
Charles Andrew, 16 
Charles Henrv, 14, 16 
Charles W., 1·7 
Charles ,v eslev, 17 
Chloe (Abijahj, 1769, 13 
Chloe [Solomon], 1770, 13 
Chloe L Gideon], 13 
Christian, 1702, 10 
Christian, 1734, 12 
Clara Esther, 15 
Clarissa, li86, 15 
Clarissa, 1803, 15 
Cora M., 16 
Cyril Taft, 16 
Daniel, 1730, 12 
Daniel, 17 42, 13 
Daniel, 1764, 14, 15, 20 
Daniel, 1778, 13 
David, 1764. 14 
David [William], 1769, 12 
David [Jonathan], 1768, 12 
Dorothv, 15 
Dwight''°·• 16 
Ebeuezer, 1718-9, 11, 14, 18 
Ebenezer. 17 54, 14 
Ebenezer, 1789, 15, 16 
Ed,rnrd, 1765, 12 
Edward Aylsworth, 17 
Eleanor, 13 
Eleanor, 1781, 12 
Eleazer, l 771, 12 
Electa, 15 
Elias, 1768, 13 
Elijah, 1783. 13 
Elisha, li28, 12, 20 
Elisha, 1767, 12 
Elizabeth, 6, 7 
Eliza beth, 16,5,;, 9 
Elizabeth, 1~96, 10 
Elizabeth, 1707-8, 11 
Elizabeth [Jonathan], 1763, 12 
Elizabeth [Stephen), 1784, 12 
Eliza beth P ., 16 
Emily Frances, 15 
Esther, I 6Di, 11 
Esther, 177 4, 13 
Ezra G., 16 
Ezra Orrin, 14, 16 
Ezra "'yatt, 1791, 14, 16 
Ezra ,v yatt, 16 
Eva N., 16 
Fanny, 1784, 13 
Fay C., 16 
Francis Whitmore, 1762, 11, 20 
George \Y., 16 
George W .. 17 
Gibson, 1778, 12 
Gideon, 1751, 13, 19, 20 
Giles, 1761, 14, 15 
Giles, 1767, 12 
Giles, 1792, 15, 17 
Giles, --, 15 

23 

•Savage, Grace, 1768, 14 
" Grace, 1779, 13 

Hannah, 1661, 9 
Hannah. 1676, 9, 10 
Hannah; 1701, 11, 18 
Hannah, 1732, 12 
Hannah, 1746, 12 
Hannah, 175i, 14 

" Hannah, 1765. 11 
• • Hannah, 17i3, 12 

Hannah, l 798, 15 
Hannah ,Yvatt, 15 
Hepzibah, ii41, 13 

• Hepzibah, 1751, 11 
Henry C., 16 
Herbert C., 16 
Hiel, 1769, 14, 20 
Hiel, 1783, 14, 15 
Hiel, 18 I 7, 16 
Hiram Andrew, 16 
Hiram Francis, 15 

* Huldah, 1752, 11 
• Ira, li87, 13 

Isaac Avlsworth, 15, 17 
Jabez, 1·1 

* Jacob, 1761, 12, 19, 20 
• James, 1758, 12 
* James, 1776, 12 

James Francis, 17 
• J ehiel, 1771, 12 

Jerusha, 14 
• Joel, 1761, 12, 19, 20 

John, 5, 6, 7, 9 
John, 1652, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 18 
John, 16S3, JO 
John, 1685, I 0 
John, 1688. 10 
John, 1710, 11, 13 
John, 1712-3, 11 

• John, 1760, 14, 20 
• John, 1763, 11 

John, l 795, 15 
John C., 17 
John Gardner, 17 
John Rosevelt, 17 
Jonathan, 17 31, 12, 14 

• Jonathan, 1756, 12 
• Jonathan, 177 4, 12 

Joseph, li 11, 11, 13 
Joseph, 1738, 13, 20 

• Joseph, l 7 54, 11, 20 
• Joseph [Abijah], 1767, 13 
• Joseph [Gideon], 13 

Josiah, I 735, 12, 20 
• Josiah, 1761, 12, 19, 20 
• Josiah Edward, 13 

Julia C., 17 
Julie Frances, 16 
Lee Hammond, 16 
Lemuel, 1747-8, 13 

• Lemuel, 174.9, 11 
• Lemuel, 1776, 13 
• Leonard, 13 
• Levi, 1758, 12, 20 



24 

•Savage, Lois, li61, 12 

* • 
* 
* • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
* 

* 
* 

* 
" 

" 
.. 

• 
* 
* 
* 

• 

Lucy, 1741, 12 
Lucy, li 62-3, 14 
Lucy [Jonathan], 1766, 12 
Lucy [Amos], lii7, 12 
Lucy, li88, 13 
Luman, liil, 12 
Luthe~ 1759, 12, 20 
Luther, 1766, 14, 20 
Martha, 1G97, 10 
Martha [Thomas], 1744, 11 
~lartha [John], 175-1, 11 
Martha, 1757, 12 
Martha, l 770, 13 
Mary, 1663, 9 
Mary, 1690-1, 10 
Mary, 1704, 11 
:1,1ary, 1711, 11 
Mary, 1716, 11 
Mary, 17/i7, 11 
Uary [Solomon], 1764, 13 
Mary [Abijah], 1765, 13 
Mary, 1801, lo 
Man· E., 16 
Mar;- Jane, 16 
Mary "'hitmoi-e, 13 
Mercv, 1 706, 10 
Mere~· [\Yilliam], 1773, 12 
Mercy [Elisha], liib, 12 
Minor, 15 
Miranda, Iii, 16 
)liriam, 1 i6G, 13 
Miriam, li 
Moses, 1769, 12 
Kancv, 1~ 
Kaon;i, li72, 13 
Kathan, 17,52, 13, 20 
Ka than, 17 4G, 14 
Kathan, 1749, 13 
Kathan Aylsworth, 16 
Kathaniel, 1671, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18 
K athaniPl, l 698, 11 
Nathaniel, 1713. 11 
Kathaniel, 1721, 11 
K athaniel, 1 i 36, 14 
Nathaniel, 174.j, 11, 19, 20. 
Kathaniel, liSG, 14, lG 
Nathaniel \Yvatt, 15, 16 
Nellie Y., 16. 
Olive, 1822, 14, 16 
Oli,·c A., l G 
Oli,·e G., 16 
Oliver, 1822, 16 
Oliver, 16 
Ora Low, 16 
Orrin, 1784, 13 
Ozias, 17 58, 11 
Ozias, 17 67, 11 
Persis, 1771, 12 
Phebe Jane, 17 
Prudence, 13 
Rachel, 16i3, 9, 10 
Rachel, l 703-4, 10 
Rachel, 1761, 12 

•Savage, Rachel, 1762, 14 
* Rebecca, li62, 12 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• • 

* 
* 
* 
• 

* 
.. 
* 

* 

* 
* 

• 
* 

• 
• 
* 

* .. .. 

Rebecca, U 
Reuben, 17 66, 12 
Richard, 1771, 12 
Richard, 17i5, 1:2 
Roger, 1764, 12, 20 
Roswell, 1775, 12 
Roxia, liSl, 12 
Ruhama A .. 16 
Ruth, 173ii, 12 
Ruth, 1743, 11 
Ruth, 1774, 12 
Sally, 1775, 12 
San{uel, 11 
Samuel, 1756, 11, 20 
Samuel Stow, 13, 19, 20 
Sarah, 16-57, 9 
Sarah, 1700, 10, 12, 18 
Sarah, 1707-B, 10 
Sarah [Thomas], 1742, 11 
Sarah [Thomas], li 48, 11 
Sarah [Samuel], 1749, ll 
l:,;arah, l 7 5 i, 12 
Sarah, li98, 15 
Sarah, 13 
Sarah Ann, liG3. 12 
Sarah Anne, 1820, 16 
Sarah Anne. 18 :n, 17 
Sarah Corey, 15 
Sarah E., 17 
Sarah Elizabeth, 15 
Sarah Elizabeth, 1854, 16 
Sarah L., li 
Selah, 17 5H, 12, 20 
Selden, 17i 4, 13 
Seth, 17 5.j, 12, 20 
Seth (Thomas], 1756, 11, 20 
Seth [Samuel], 1760, 11 
Sibvl, 1754, 11 
Si1ueon, 1746, 13, 20 
Simeon, 1791, 13 
Solomon, 1740, 13, 19, 20 
Solomon, lio2, 13, 20 
Squire :K., 16 
Stephen, 1737, 12, 20 
Stephen, 1769, 12 
Susanna, 11 
Susannah, 1765, 12 
Sylvester, 1771, 12 
Thomas, 1659, 9 
Thomas, 1684, 10, 11, 18 
Thomas, 1711, 11 
Thomas, 1714, 11, 18 
Thomas [Samuel], 1756, 11, 20 
Thoma;, lThomas], 1759, 11, 20 
Timothy, 1769, 12 
Violet, 14 
\Yilliam, 1668, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18 
William, 1693, 10, 11, 18 
William, 1699, 10, 12, 18 
William, 1727, 12 
\Yilliam, 1743, 12 
William, [Josiah), 1775, 12 



25 

*Savage, "'illiam, [William], 1758, 12,20 
"\Yilliam Corey, 1817, 15, 16 
William Corey, 16 

Sawins, Elizabeth, 13 
Selden, Rebecca (Walkley), 13 

fcarah, 13 
Thomas, 13 

Sharp, Eliza Jane, 16 
Shepard, Abigail (Savage), 10, 18 

Daniel, 14 
Deborah. 10 
Ed,Yard, 10 
Elizabeth, 11 
John, 10 
Rebecca (Greenhill), 10 
Samuel, 10 

Smith, Andrew Maxham, 17 
Carnline ploody), 17 
Man- Caroline, 17 
Jose.ph, iS 

Somerbv, Elizabeth, l 7 
Starr, Comfort, 18 

Man 18 
Mar~h (Weld), 18 

Spinning, John. 10 
St. John, C~·nthia, 16 
Steyenson, John, 11 
Stocking (Deac·on), 6 

Bethia, 18 
Eli-ha, 14 
Elizabeth. 10 
George, Sr., 10 
George, 10 
Grace, 14 
Marv (:'-tan), 18 
Rachel (Ranney), 14 
Samud, 18 
Bcthia (Hopkins), 18 

Stoughton, Catherine, 9 
Stow, Joseph, 12 

Hannah, 11 
Prudence, 13 
Samuel, 18 
Samuel, 13 
Sarnh, 12 
Sarah (Bulkley), 12 
Thoma,. 18 

Strickland, !llartha, 13 
William, 12 

Taft, Cyril, 16 
Eliza Jane (Sharp), 16 
Ruth Adelaide, 16 

Taylor, Ebenezer, 13 
Taylor, Mary (Banister), 13 
Taylor, Fortunatus, 13 
Torrey, :Martha, 13 

Martha (Strickland), 13 
Samuel, 13 

Turner, Edward, 18 
Hannah, 18 
Man, 18 

Van Sise, Cl;arles, 16 
Dorothy (Mitchell), 16 

Van Sise, Juliet, 16 
"\Valkley, Rebecca, 12 
"\Vanton, John, 5 
"\Yard, Esther, 10 
"\Yard, "\Villiam, 9 
"\Varner, John, 6 

Jonathan. 18 
Marv, 11, 13 

Waterman, .Abiah, 12 
"\Vatts, Elizabeth, 18 

' Richard, 18 
Margaret, 16 

"\Veld, Marah, 18 
\Vhite, Aarnn, 13 

Daniel, 18 
Deborah, 12 
Deborah (Shepard), 10 
Elias, 13 
Elizabeth, 9 
Elizabeth (Bordman), 13 
Isaac, 13 
Jacob Sr. 10 
Jacob, 10 
Jacob, 13 
Jacob, 18 
John, 13 
John, 18 
Joseph, 18 
Joseph, Jr., 18, 
Man 18 
N ath;nicl, 9 
Capt. l'i athaniel, 7, 9, 18 
Sarah, 13 
Sarah (Olmstead), 13 
su~anna, 12 
Sybil (Butler), 13 

"\Vhitford, Caroline, 1 7 
Green, 17 
Martha (Chapman), 17 

"\Vhitmore or \Vetmore, John, 9 
"\Vhitmore, Elizabeth, 10 

Francis 18 
Hannah (Harris), 18 
Joseph, 11, 13 
Martha, 11, 18 -
Marv 13 
Mar~-' (Warner), 11 13 
Sarah (Hall), 9 
Thomas, 9 

\Vilcox, Catherine (Stoughton), 9 
Israel, 6, 9 
John, 9 

\Villett, Eleanor, 18 
Nathaniel, 18 
Rebecca, 18 

Williams, Mr., 10 
\Vood, Abner, 15 

Azor, 15 
David, 16 
Samuel, 15 
Thankful (Burlisson), 15 

"\Vyatt, Hannah, 14 
Temperance, 14 



INDEX OF PLACES. 

Ballston, N. Y., 15, 16, 17 
Bemis Heights, 19 
Berlin, Conn., 12 
Brandvwine, 19 
Broadalbin, X. Y., 16 
Brooklyn, X. Y., 16 
Bunker Hill, 19 
Burgoyne Campaign, 19 
Cambridge, Mass., 10, 18 
Chatham, Conn., 14 
Cheshire, Eng., 5 
Chester, N. ll., 17 
Coventry, Conn., 10 
Cromwell, Conn., 9, 10, 11, 12 
Delphi, N. Y., 17 
Day, K. Y., 15 
Derry, X. H., 17 
East Berlin, Conn., 11 
Edinburgh, X. Y., 15, 17 
Endicott; Keb., 16 
Farmington, Conn., 11 
Galway, N. Y., 15 
Germantown, 19 
Glastonbur~·, Conn., 10 
Greenfield, X. Y ., 14, 15 
Guilford, Conn., 10 
Guilford, N. Y., 1,5, 17 
Haddam N eek, Conn., 13 
Hadley, Mass., 9, 12 
Hartford, Conn., 5, 9, 10, 11 
Hartford, Vt., 11 
Holliston, Mass., 17 
Jasper (Steuben Co.), X. Y., 14, 16 
Judea (\Yashington), Conn., 11 
Lanesbornugh, lllass., 14, 15 
Littleton, X. H., 12 
Long Island, 19 
Lowell, Mass .. 17 
Manchester, Eng., 15 

Mansfield, Ohio, 16 
lllattabeseck,} __ 5 
Mattabesett, ' 
Medina, Mich., 17 
Middleborough, Mass., 16 
Middletown, Conn., b, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, lZ, 13, 

14, 18 
Milton, N. Y., 14, 15, 16 
Monmouth, 19 
Newbury, Mass., 17 
Ne·w Framingham. 1'1ass., 14, 15 
Kew Hartford, N. Y., 13 
New London, Conn., 10, 18 
New Ycrk Evacuation, 19 
North Kingstown, R. I., 15 
Norwich, Conn., 15 
Otego, N. Y., H 
Pennsylvania, 16 
Portland, Conn., 11 
Portsmouth, R. I., 15 
Quebec, 19 
Sandisfield. Mass., 12 
Saratoga, 19 
Saratoga Co., N. Y., 14, 16 
Scituate, Mass., 12 
Shrewsbury, Mass., 13 
St. Louis, :i.Io., 16 
Taunton, Mass., 14 
Troupsburgh, X. Y., 16 
Valley Forge, 19 
"'ashin!(ton, Conn., 11 
"' ethersfield, Conn., 6, 9, 12 
"'est Dav, N. Y., 15 
"White T'iains, 19 
'\Vhitestown, X. Y., 13 
'\Yindsor, Conn .. 9 
\Yindsor, Yt., 13 
'\Vindsor Co., Yt., 13 



FAMlL Y OF JOHN SAVAGE 
OF MIDDLETOvVN, CONN., 1652. 

BY JA.\\ES FRAt-;CIS SAVAGE. 

Boston: J>.\\'ID CLAPP & SoN, Printers, 1894. s YO. pp. 2G. 

"The Family of John Sa\'age is a reprint from the REGISTER for 
July bst, with very large ndditions. 011e of the appended artic-les gin>~ 
a li,t of Hnolntionnry S\lldiers of tl1e family, their rank lll](l ~ervicC'. 
The two brothers, Snv:ige, of Lowell, who cornpile this monogrn]'li on thlir 
f:.rnily history in America, have dernted a large amount of diligent an,l 
i111 (.•lligL'llt resenrch to ih acL·om plishrnent.'' 

From The J\reu· England Bibllopolist. 
Edited by Jou:-; \YARD Dr_A::\', 

Librarian of the ~t'W Engbnci Hi$toric Gencalogic:d Socit-ty. 

"Yonr i11dex is exeelltcnt and the work does yon (•n·ilit:· 
A:.'\10~ PEHRY, Librarian of the Rhode Island Historic;d Socit-ty. 

The pnblicati"n abon referred to inclndtcs fonr generntions of tliL· 
family ('OmpletP, the ll:lnH-s, with date of birth, of members of tlie fifth 
gPn(•ration, and the descendants of Ehem'zt'r Savage of the fourth gener­
ation. It al~o contnin, the will of ,Tobn SavagP, and the inventory of hi, 
v,tall'. reference to hi~ civil and military title,, a valnnhk• note coneerni11g 
111t·mber~ of the fnmily nrnl other~, a list of Hernlutionary sol<licr~, awl 
other matter gprmam· to the snl,jed. It is the only geneah,g)· of the f:irniiy 
in 1,rint, and i~ Clf intl•nst :rnd value to eYery rncml,er. This ('irenlar is 
,t·nt to ~neh n;; are akin. 

Bound in cloth, $ I .25, in paper covers, 75 cents. 

Address ,L\:\IE~ F. SAVa\GE, 
99 Eleventh Street, 

Lowell, 1\Ia,s. 





SUPPLEMENT 

FAivlILY OF JOHN SAVA.GE 
01' 

MIDDLETOWN, CONN. 

1652. 



This supplement is issued by its compiler as an amwer to inquiries, to 

correct a few errors in the former publication, to append additional matter, 

and, especially, to give to his daughter. in a concise and convenient form, 

some information concerning her Kew England ancestry. The labors in 

this special field, necessarily limited in their scope. of one who neither as-

1,umes nor aspires to be a genealogist must herewith end, and the preparation 
of the history and genealogy of the familr, as a "·hole, he undertakeJJ by a 

more competent hand, having inclination. ability and leisure for the ,vork. 

The ancient town, church and parish records of )liddletown and 

neighborhood contain many entries referring to its members, some of which 

are given and may be of interest. The material in hand pertaining to the 

earlier generations is by no mean$ exhausted. aud much has been accumu­

lated relating to later generations, some lines being nearly complete, all of 

whieh would be avai1ah1e to the genealogist. 

This little volume, in two parts, an outline "·ith little detail, the result 

of much research and labor. may, perhaps, be deemed worthy to be of 

service in the compilation. 
J. F. S. 

_4pril, 1898. 



THOMAS SAVAGE, of the ancient and noble Norman family of Savage, 
or Le Sauvage, as the Normans wrote it, came into England with the army 
of the Conqueror A. D. 10116 and settled in Derbyshire. His name appears 
in the lists of the ~ormans, who survived the Battle of Hastings. From 
Derbyshire the family branched out into several English counties, and, in 
1177, into Ulster, Ireland, in the person of William Savage, one of twenty­
two Knights in the train of De Courcy. 

"In England the Savages became the owners of extensfre estates, held 
high offices, contracted noble alliances, distinguished themselves at decisive 
political conjunctures, amassed great wealth, attached themselves to suc­
cessive monarchs, were advanced to various dignities, and the Viscounts 
Savage and Earls Rivers transmitted royal blood to their descendants. 
'l'he family contributed its share of illustrious men to the state, to arms, 
to the church, to literature. Their names are found among the Crusaders, 
among the warriors knighted at the Siege of Caerlaverock, among the 
Knights and Esquires who fought at Agincourt. 

••Sir Arnold Savage, in Henry I V's time, was twice speaker of the English 
House of Commons; Sir John Savage, commanding the left wing of Rich­
mond's army at the victory of Bosworth Field, helped very materially to 
establish the House of Tudor on the English throne; 'l'homas Savage, in 
the following reign, was Bishop of Rochester, of London, and ultimately 
Archbishop of York; and the world of letters bas been enriched from the 
8avage stock by the poet, Richard Savage, the poet, Walter Savage Landor 
and the poet, Alfred Lord Tennyson." 

"The armorial bearings of the family of Savage, (Scarcliffe, Stainesby 
and Rock Savage) were six lioncels (or lions) rampant sable, three, two 
and one, armed and langued gules, on a field argent." "The crest, a lion's 
jam be armed gules, ppr. rising out of a ducal coronet, or." 

"The supporters of the Savage shield are, Dexter, a falcon billed, or; Sin­
ister, an unicorn argent. These supporters are interesting, for, according to 
Sir Bernard Burke, Ulster King-of-Arms, the Savages of Cheshire are one 
of the few distinguished houses that, as commoners, are by prescriptive 
right entitled to use supporters to their coat of arms. The motto of the 
Cheshire Savages is 'A te pro te.' " 

The Savages of the Ards, by G. F. A. 
London, flfarous Ward &: Co., (Belfast> 1888. 

•Page 5. 
Dubbin is probably a corruption of D'Aubyn or D'Aubin. The name is 

also derived from D'Aubign~, or Daubeny. One D'Aubyn came to England 
with 'William the Conqueror in 1066 and settled in Gloucestershire. The 
surname appears in England and Ireland. The name Dublin, given on in­
formation, does not appear of public record and is manifestly an error. 

Page 6. 
"The land of John Savaig recorded Laying in Midleton in the County of 

Hartford To Him & his heirs forever." 

March 22, 165i, 16 1-2t acres. 
March 28, 1674, 791 t acres. 
March 6, 16i8-9, l 3-4t acres. 
Feb. 5, lt!S0-1, 441 acres. 
May 19, Hi85, 2 acres. 

Total 1252 1-4t acres. 

•Reference is made to pages of "Fam!ly of John Savag~." 



32 

1657. "One piece whereon his house standeth containing three :1cres 
more or lesse abutting agaiust William Blomfield south and west, the high 
way east aud north."" 

"One piece at ". ongonk containing two acres and a roode more or lesse 
abutting upon ye Indians Land y• highway west the swompe east Robert 
'Webster north Thomas Rany land south." 

Mid. Land Rec. 

Date of organization of church, 4-9th mo-1668 should be November in­
stead of September. 

"9--111h-77. Being y• 4th day of ye week y• church met at Brother Sav­
age his hous 011 a day of Humiliation Mary Payn (sometime Martyn) being 
convicted of gross breach of y• 9th Commandment (as more fully appears in 
her examination in writing) by testimony of Isaac ,Tohnson & Mary his 
wife and alsoe in an other case under y• same head by testimony of sister 
White & hir son Nathaniel in a matter refering to expression in which 
she charged Sister Savage (denying y• words in both, refuseing to give honor 
to 'l'estimony and suspect birself acknowledging, y1 if she soe said she spake 
very civilly) was (thereupon) laid under admonition." 

First Cong. Ch. Rec. Mid. 

Elizabeth Savage, widow, died, probably, about 1696, as the estate was 
divided 16 Xov., 1696, among the children as legatees. 

,Tohn Savage in 165i was one of two townsmen (selectmen), instead of 
three; also townsman in l6i3-4. 

John, Thomas and ·wmiam, were household names in the Cheshire 
branch of the family, and John Savage, the emigrant, in the names of his 
children, doubtless remembered his English kindred. 

Page 10. 
1. vii. Sergeant John Shepard, son of Edward and Violet Shepard, 

of Cambridge, Mass. Rebecca, dau. of Samuel Greenhill. 
Rebecca, widow of Samuel Greenhill, m. Jeremy Adams. 

x. Son of Humphrey and Abigail (Hubbard) Spinning. Mid. 
Land Rec. 1696, Spenney. 

xi. Doubtless should be January instead of July, 1676; apparently 
at a later date and incorrectly copied on Land Records, as it 
is thus recorded in church records: 

"29-12--1Qi5 Hanna daughter of bro & sister John Savage 
was baptized .. , First Cong. Ch. Rec., Middletown (Original 
Rec.) She married 10 Jan., 1704-5, Samuel8 Dod (8tephen2 

Daniell) of Guilford, Conn., and died probably before 31 
Aug., 173i, when her husband took a second wife. Four ch. 
See "Dodd Gen." 

2. JOH}."2 prior to 1700 a Sergeant; Ensign, 10 Oct., 1700; Lieutenant, 
14 Oct., 1703; Captain, 10 !lay, 1711 to 14 May, 1719. Conn. Col. 
Rec. 

'l'he last will of Capt. John Savage made 11 April, 1724, proved 6 Dec., 
1726, signed "John Saveg," mentions wife, Mary, ch. Thomas, William, 
Mary, Elizabeth, Sarah, Raebel, and Mercy. Inventory, £904 Hls. 8d. 

Jany 13, 1712-13. 
'·At the irnme meeting the town Granted to the Inhabitants on thee 

north Side the riYer Lot one acre of Land between Capt John Savage's and 
Samuel Gibson's their homesteads for aburying place and Cap1 Savage 
Sam•l Gibson and John ,varner Jun' were apointed a committee to Lay it 
out where it may be most convenient and Least prejudiciall to out Lotts.'' 

Jan. 17, 1715-16. Committee appt'd "to Lay out a four acre lot to Capt 
Jno Savage, according to his former grant from the town." Mid. Rec. 
"Town Votes." ., 



33 

iii. JOHN, 8 b. 1685-6. 
vi. 1YILLIAM,8 b. July, 1693, last week. 
vii. ELIZABETH,8 b. July, 1696, first week; had son Andrew. b. 1735. 
x. Should be Sarah (Treat) Goodrich, dau. of :Major 'Richard 

Treat. 
xi. Geo. Stocking, b. Aug. or Apr., 170.~; d. 1790. Captain 1752. 

3. Hugh Mould, a ship builder. WILLIA)f,2 Sergeant, 1714; Lieutenant, 
9 May, 1717; Captain, 14 May, 1719. His widow d. Jan. 1742-3, ret 
o,. His will, made 23 Jan., 1726--7, mentions wife, Elizabeth, ch. 
William, Joseph, )lartha, Christian, Hannah, Sarah. Inv. £906t. 

iii. He d. 9 April 1750. They had five ch. 

Page 11. 
v. m. 7 July 1726, Ebenezer Norton, of Farmington, afterwards 

of Southington, Conn. Had dau. Christian, b. 12 March, 
1728. 

4. NATHANIEL,2 Lieutenant 14 Oct., 1725. Will made 25 April, 1733, 
mentions wife, Esther, ch. John, Jabez, Esther, Abigail, Susanna, 
Mary, Elizabeth. First Cong. Ch. Rec., Middletown, records bap­
tism of Esther P..anney, "22--4-73." 

i. Wm. Cornwell, Jr., b. 20 Oct., 1692. 
iii. Stephen Boardman, b. 5 Aug., 1698: d. 20 April, 1776; son of 

Samuel8 (Jsaac, 2 Samuel1 ) of '\Yethersfield, Conn., and Me­
hetabel Cadwell (dau. of 'l'homas, of Hartford,) lived in 
:Middletown and Bolton, Conn. Abigail (Savage) Boardman 
"dyed )lay 25, 1753, in her 541h year." 

iv. Five ch. Robert, Thomas, John, and two others. 
vi. Or 5 )fay, 1717. Six ch. instead of seven. 

5. TIIO)fAS, 3 titled as Sergeant on Parish Rec. Upper )Iiddletown, 1730-
1742, and perhaps later. 'Will dated 26 Dec., li51, proved 7 April 
1755, mentions wife, Mary, ch. John, Thomas, :Mary, Ebenezer and 
Samuel. 

Wm. Goodwin, b. about 1658; d. 1733; son of William and 
Susanna Goodwin, and grandson of Ozias Goodwin, of Hart­
ford. Elizabeth Shepard, b. 1660; d.1742; dau. of *Sergeant 
John and Rebecca (Greenhill) Shepard. ~ergeant John 
Shepard m. 2d, Susanna, widow of William Goodwin. 

iii. Son, Nathaniel,5 bap. 27 Oct. 1745; d. 10 Dec. 1823; m. 25 
Oct., 1772, :Mary5 Stow (Jonathan, 4 Samuel, 3 Thomas,2 
T homas,1 ) d. 19 Sept., 1815, ret. 64. Ch.: Lucy,6 Esther, 
Absalom, Mary, Daniel Stow, Lucy, Xathaniel. 

iv. THOJIAS. 4 In French and Indian War. 175D. See Rolls, State 
Library, Hartford, Conn. See Hist. of Hartford, Vt., by 
W. H. Tucker, for genealogy of his descendants. 

-NATIIAXIEL,4 d. before 26 Dec., 17ol. 
vii. CAPT. SAMl'EL4 served on Hey. committee to raise quota of 

:Middletown for Continental Army, 17ii. 

6. ffILLIAlI, 3 may be the one referred to in "Town votes" as Sergeant 
1733-1738, or reference may be to '\YILLIAM,8 his cousin. 

*"Aman of consequence in the colony." Hinman. 



Page 12. 
6. ii. 

iii. 
v. 
viii. 

7. i. 

ii. 

iv. 

V, 

Page 13. 

HA:!\"NAH,4 b. li31-2. 
CHRISTIAN,• b. 1733-4. 
ABIGAIL,4 b. 1737-8. 
HA1'"NAH,4 b. 1745-6. 

34 

WILLIAM,4 b. 1726-i; removed to Canaan, N. Y., April, 1781; 
d. in Champlain,~- Y. 

ELISHA,4 instead of Elisah, Lieutenant in Rev. \Var. 
Thomas Johnson, brother of Anne Johnson, who m. ·wmett 

Ranne-,. 
A~IOs. 4 ·1n French and Indian War, 1755. See Rolls. Commis­

sioned Ensign in Alarm Co. 14 Oct. 17i9. 
J0SL.\.II.4 Ensign in Re-.. War. 

vii. S01.mws.4 In French and Indian ·war. 175S. See Rolls. 
viii. DAKIEL.4 In French and Indian War, 1761-2. See Rolls. 

8. JosEPH.3 Captain in French and Indian War, 1755. See Rolls. 
Prudence, his wife, b. 9 June, 1713; widow, not dau., of Samuel 

Stow, Jr., b. 1707, d. 1734--5, whom she ill, 15 Feb., 1733-4; 
dau. of John and Hannah (Starr) Sage, of Middletown. 
She ID, successively Samuel Stow, Jr., Joseph Savage, 
Nathaniel Gilbert, John Gould (5 July, 1761) and ,reremiah 
Goodrich (29 April, 17i9), Sept. 11, 180i, died "the widow 
Prudence Goodrich aged 101 years." Thu, Cromwell Ch. 
Rec. Date of death correct. Probable error as to age. 

ii. J0SEPH.4 In French and Indian 1,·ar, 1761. Sec Rolls. 
iii. Fortunatus Taylor. Sergeant in French and Indian 1Yar, 1761. 

8ee Rolls. 
v. SA)1UEL ST0W,4 In French and Indian War, 1761. See Rolls. 

He d. at Windsor, Vt., 12 July, 1813. Joseph, his "youngest 
child." 

vi. ABIJAH,4 In French and Indian War, 1761. See Rolls. 
:x. GII>EON,4 d. 26 Feb. 1833. His wife, Sarah (White), d. 9 Jan., 

1840. Ch.: Catherine,6 b. 1780; Aaron. b. 1782; Leonard, b. 
1785; Nancy, b. 1787; Sarah, b. 1790; Chloe, b. 1793; 
Joseph, b. 179G. 

9. J0HN,8 d. 30 Sept., 1776. He is mentioned 20 April, li81, in division 
of estate as "late of Chatham deceased;'' he survived son, Nathaniel, 
by several years. 

Page 14. 

Anne Boardman, b. 16 July, 1710; d. Dec., 1780; dau. of Sam­
uel and Mehetabel (Cadwell) Boardman, above named. 

i. Grace (Stocking-Savage) Shepard, b. 28 Feb. 1739; d. 3 Dec., 
1821, in 83d year. Ch.: John• ill. Rachel--, was of :Xew 
Hartford, N. Y., 1832. Rachel6 ID, Samuel Cornwall. She 
d. 6 Aug., 1841, ret. 78. David• m. Eunice Stocking. Both, 
with two ch., buried in Stockbridge, Ma~s. He d. 8 Oct., 
1822. Luther• m. Prudence Goodrich, of Glastonbury, Conn. 
He d. 1824. Nine ch. (Descendants in Portland, Conn.) 
Grace6 unmarried in li81. 

iii. HEP7.IBAH4 m. Benjamin Bowers, son of Rev. Benjamin and 
Sally (Newhall) Bowers, of Middle Haddam, Conn. Shed. 
1809. Nine ch. 

iv. ANNA4 m. -- ·waterman. 

10. Deed, James Kasson, of V,oodbury, Litchfield Co., Conn., to Ebenezer 
Savage, lot ~o. 61, 50 acres in New Framingham, 4 Aug., 1763. 
1.:onsid. £60. 



35 

Willett Ranney, son of Thomas and Rebecca (Willett) Ranney, grand­
son of Thomas and l\!ary (Hubbard) Ranney. Rebecca "'\Yillett, dau. 
of Nathaniel and *Hannah (Adams) Willett, of Hartford. ·wmett 
Ranney b. 30 l\Iarch, 1694; d. 4 Sept., 1751, aged 57 years; m. 20 
April, 1720, Anne Johnson, b. 1691, d. 2fJ :March, 1731, of New 
Hayen, Conn., dau. of John and Mabel, or Mehetabel (Grannis) 
Johnson, gr. dan. of John and Hannah (Parmalee) Johnson and gr. 
gr. dau. of Robert Johnson, an early settler of New Haven. Rebecca 
(Ranney) Savaged. subsequent to 1770. 

11. HIEL5 is thus described by a gran~aughter, "slim, medium height, 
dressed like Gen. "'\\~ashington, knee buckles, large silYer shoe 
buckles, a Presbyterian and well to do farmer." Will dated 27 Jan., 
1830, mentions ch.: Hiel, Nathaniel, Sarah; gr. ch., Miranda, "'\Yil­
liam Corey and Nathaniel Wyat.t. 

Page 15. 
14. Willhun Corey d. 1682; a lieutenant, captain and deputy; m. Mary, 

dau. of Capt. Ralph and Joan (Savage) Earle, of Portsmouth, R. 1. 
Elizabeth Drake, wife of tWilliam4 Corey (John, 8 John,2 William1) 
b. 1 )larch, 1724-5, dam_. of Capt. John and Esther (widow Joyce) 
Drake, of East Greemnch, R. 1. Capt. John Drake, was son of 
John and grandson of !Thomas Drake, "·ho emigrated to New Eng­
land and settled in Weymouth, Mass., about 1653. 

Sarah Clarke, b. 8 July, 1745; d. 12 )fay, 1811; dau, of J<:lisha and Abi­
gail (Tillinghast) Clarke, of Xo. King,town, I;. I.; m. 26 Nov., 1769, 
William5 Corey, b. 6 May, li43; d. May, 1821; in the maternal line 
was descended from Pardon 'fillingha,t, Zachariah Rhodes, William 
Arnold, Richard Carder and Philip Taber, all of Rhode Island. Elisha 
Clarke, son of Carew and Ann (Dyer) Clarke; the former, son of 
Joseph Clarke, who was Assistant, named in charter granted to 
Rhode Island by Charles II, head of one of the two Clarke families 
of Rhode Island, and brother of Dr. John Clarke; the latter, dau. 
of Srrmuel and Anne (Hutchinson) Dyer. The parents of Samuel 
Dyer were William Dyer, (or Dyre, as formerly spelled,) who held 
various high offices, at one time secretary of the Rhode Island 
colony, and Ws wife, §Mary Dyer, the Quaker martyr. Anne Hutch­
hinson, wife of Samuel Dyer, dau. of Capt. Edward and Catherine 

•So stated on reliable authority. Dau. of Jeremy .Adams. Name Eleanor, pae;e 18, 
from Savage's Gen. Diet. 

tWilliam• Corey died 1746-7, leaving two sonR. William and Francis. His widow 
Elizabeth, married~1748, Thomas Corey, her husband's brother, by whom she bad four 
children; Esther, ..,ohn, Daniel, Gideon. 

tThomas Drake was born at Colyton, Co. Devon, Eugland. and was the third and 
youngest son of William and Mar!(aret (Westover) Drake. William Drake was buried 
m Temple Church, London. Jobn Drake. Esq., of lilt. Drake and Asbe, Devon. father 
of Wilham, was an Oxford graduate, lllember of Parliament and member of the Coun­
cil of Plymouth, "for the planting. ruling. ordering and governi~ of New England in 
America." His parents were Sir Bernard Drake. a distm!\'uisbeU naval commander, 
knighted by Elizabeth, and Gertrude Fortescue, of the old l'\orman House of Fortescue, 
a descendant, in the fifth generation, of Sir Jobn Fortescue. Lord Chief Justice of tbe 
King's Bench and Lord Chancellor of England. Sir Bernard Drake was son of John 
Drake, Esq., High Sheriff of Devon in the reign of Elizabeth, and Amy, daughter of 
Roger Grenvllle, ("Sr Hoger Grnynefild Kt.") whose father, Sir Thomas Grenville, 
married Elizabeth Gilbert. daughter of Otho Gilbert and sister of Thomas Gilbert, the 
irrand-father of Sir Humrhrey Gilbert. A sister of the last named Jobn Drake married 
Walter Raleigh, father o Sir Walter Raleigh, 

Mary, sister of William, rn. Sir Henry Rosewell, His only brother was Sir John 
Drake. whose daughter, Elizabeth, married Sir Winston Churchill and was mother of 
John Churchill, the famous Duke of Marlborough. 

The .Drake Family in England and .America_. 1630-1885, a.JJJ!. the 
Descendant• o_f Themas Drake, 9/ Wey_mouth, ~-16;~ 
Louis S Drake. Boston. 1896. 1'i. E. H,st. Ge;t Reg., fol, -
IT". and Vol. XVI. Drake's Hist. of Boston, &:c. 

§"A person of no mean extract or parentage, of an estate pretty plentiful, of a come­
ly stature and countenance, of a piercing know!Pdge in many things, of a wonderful 
sweet and pleasant discourse." 



36 

(Hamby) Hutchinson. gr. dau. of Williams (Ed1card, 2 *John,1 ) and 
t Anne (Marbury) Hutchinson; the last named, ":Mistress Anne 
Hutchinson" of colonial times. 

Austin's Gen. Diet., R. I.; Will of Carew Clarke, etc. 

i. Sarah Corey d. 2i Jan., 1895, at Luzerne, N. Y. 

Page 16. 
15. Andrew or Andrews. 

·vi. Betsey Pamelia, ch. Betsey instead of Elizabeth. 

Page 17. 
20. John Clarke, b. 25 11ay, 1784; d. 15 1foy, 1863; son of Da,id and Anna 

('Yoodman) Clarke, m. Elizabeth Currier, 12 Nov. 1812. David5 

Clarke (Nathaniel,4 Nathaniel,3 Nathaniel, 2 Nathaniez,1 ), b. 1755; d. 
16 March, 1833; m. 21 June, 1781, Anna Woodman; was a Rev. sol­
dier, at battles of Bunker Hill, Trenton, Princeton and Benning­
ton. Descendant of Ensign Xathaniel Clarke, Lieut. Edmund 
Greenleaf, Capt. Stephen Greenleaf, 'l'ristram Coffin, Sr., Henry 
Somerby, Peter Toppan and Richard Kent, Sr., all of Newbury, 
Mass. Anna Woodman,6 b. 28 March, 1762; d. 14 March, 1826; 
dau. of Nathaniel5 (John,4 Edward,8 Ed1card,2 Edward,1) and Anna 
(Wheeler) Woodman, was a descendant of Lieut. Edward ·woodman, 
Lieut. Samuel Sawyer and John Emery, of Newbury, Mass., ,vnliarn 
Adams and Richard KimlJall, of Ipswich, Mass., and William Good­
ridge, of ·watertown, 1fass. 

Elizabeth Currier. b. 5 July, 17Si; d. 14 March, 1868; dau. of David and 
Mary (Dinsmore) Currier. David Currier, b. 1766; d. 1 April, 1840; 
was son of James and Mary (Christie) Currer, of Leslie, Scotland; 
arrived at Boston in 17,-!; was behind the rail fence at Bunker 
Hill, also at Bennington. Mary• Dinsmore (David, 4 Samuel,3 John, 2 

John,1 ) b. 1754; d. 20 Aug., 1836; was a descendant of John Dins­
moor, Laird of Achenmead, Scotland. 

i. 
ii. 

"Descendants of .Kathanie.l Cle.rke, of Neu•bury, Mass." GreeH­
leaf Gen. Jroo<tman Gen. Dinsmoor-I>immore Gen. Hist. of 
Chester, .K. H. 

EDWARD AYLSWORTII,8 b. at Saugus, :Mass. 
JAl1ES FI:A1'CI~, b. at Lowell, Mass. Jllary Caroline Smith, b. 

at Davenport, Ia. 
Andrew )laxham Smith, formerly Ansel Smith Maxham, 

b. 25 March. 1817; d. 1880; son of Samuel4 (Sam­
uel,8 Samuc-1,2 Sa11we1,1) and Mary (Shurtleff) Maxham, of 
Middleborough, Mass. He m. Caroline :Moody, 11 April, 
1855. S::nnuel3 :Maxham, b. 1748; d. 6 Dec., 1820; m. li 
May, l'iiT, ::llargaret Lucas; was a Rev. soldier, at siege of 
Boston and in R. I. campaign. Samuel4 Maxham, b. 14 AJ1ril 
178tt, at ::llidJ.leboronirh, __ Mass.: d. 13 July, lSiO ~ m. 31 Dl-6.1 
lSlf, Marr :'.<hurtlefi. l:ihe was b. 20 Aug. 178,; d. 9 Det:., 
1862: dau. of Robert and Mary (Atwood) Shurtleff, of 
Caner, lllass.: was a descendant of "'illiam Shurtlefr, of 
Plymouth, :Mass., of Richard ·warren, who came in the 
Jllayflower, 1620, of Rev. John Lothrop and his son, Barna­
bas Lothrop, and Lieut. Nathaniel Atwood. 

Caroline 11loody, b. 12 Jan., 1817; d. 18 Feb., 1898; dau. of 
William and Abigail (Wyman) Moody, of Nobleborough 
and Yassalborough, Me., was a descendant, in maternal li11e, 

•:Mayor of Lincoln, Eng. 
t Anne Marbury was "descended. by both parents, from gentle and heraldic families 

of England." Dau, of Rev. t'rancis and Bridget \Dryden) Marbury, of Alford. Lincoln· 
shire. and London. Francis Marbury, son of William Marbury. Esq., and brother of Sir 
Edwara Marbury. Bridget Dryden was dau. of John Dryden, Esq .. gr. dau. of Sir John 
Cope, and sister of Sir Erasmus Dryden, grandfather of John Dryden, the poet. 

.K. E. Hist. Gen. Ref)., rol. XX. 



37 

of Francis Wyman, Lieut. John ·wyman and Rev. Thomas 
Carter, of ·woburn, Mass., Capt. Richard .Moore and Daniel 
Fairfield. Francis Wyman, father of Abigail, according to 
family tradition, was a Rev. soldier. Several of the name 
appear of record in Mass. archives as Rev. soldiers. 

''.Aneient Landmarks oj Plymouth." Shurtleff Gen., in prepara­
tion. Wyman Gen. 

iii. CHARLES WESLEY, b. at Holliston, Mass. 

Page 18. 
Star misplaced; it refers to Mary (Hubbard) Ranney. 

Thomas Ranney, b. :March, 1660, instead of 1663; d. 6 Feb., 1726. 

Mary Hubbard m. Thomas Ranney, 1\Iay, 1659; she was b. 16 Jan., 
1641-2; d. 18 Dec., 1~21. Thomas Ranney (Rheny), from Scotland, 
d. 21 June, lil3. 

Page 20. 
Nathaniel, 1745, soldier, not privateersman. 

Seth, 1756, service, not rank, appears of public record. 

Add Amos, 1733, Ensign, Conn. 

Oct. 10, 1700. "Ensign William Smnner is appointed Lieutenant, and Serjt John 
Savage Ensign of the north trainband in l\Iidltown, and to be commissionated accord­
ingly." 

Oct. 14, 1703. "Ensiii;n John Savage Is appointed Lieutenant, and Serjt, James 
Ward to be Ensigne of the first company or trainband in Midltowne.'' 

May 10, lill. "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. John Savage to be Cap­
tain .... of the north company or trainband in the town of Middletown." 

This Assembly (May 9, 1717) do establish and confirm Mr. William Savage of l\Jidle­
town to be Lieutenant of the north company or trainband in the town of 111idletown 
aforesaid, whereof Mr. John Savage is Captain." · 

May 14, li19. "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. William Savage of 
Midletown to be Captain of the north company or trainband, in the town of Midletown 
aforesaid, and order that he be commissioned accordingly.'' 

Oct. 14, 1725. "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. Nathaniel Savage of 
Midletown to be Lieutenant of the Company or train band on the east side of Connecticutt 
River In the town of lllidletown aforesaid, and order that he be commissioned accord­
ingly." 

May H, 1745. "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. John Savage to be 
Lieutenant of the 8th company or trainband In the 6th regiment in this Colony, and 
order that he be commissioned accordingly," 

Mays, 1746. Joseph Savage appointed Lieutenant. 
May 9, 1754. "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. Joseph Sa,·age to be 

Captain of the 5th company or trainband in the 6th regiment in this Colony, and 
order that he be commissioned accordingly." 

ll!av 14, 1767. "This Assembly do establish Mr. Elisha Savage to be En,ign of the 
fifteenfo company or tralnband in the 6th regiment in this Colony." 

May, 1769. Samuel Savage appointed Lieutenant. 
May, 1772. "This Assembly do establish Samuel Savage to be Captain of the 5th 

company or trainband in ,he sixth regiment in this Colony." 
Conn. Col. Records. 

Oct. 14, 1779. "This Assembly do establish Amos Savage to be ensign of the 2d com­
pany of Alarm list in the 23d regiment in this state." 

Pub. Rec. State Conn. P-ol, II, p. 421. 
"At a town meeting Jnne 111706 Capt. White Lieut Ward Lieut Savadge (and others) 

chosen committee to consider about siseing the out Lands." 
"At a town meetini,: In Middletown december H,th 1726 "tithetng men may be ... · 

Barns for the south side & ...• Thomas Savage for the north." ".And tlie town by 
voat doe order and impower the sd tithing men that when they discover any of the 
youth disorderly on the Sabath especially In the time of divine worship they shall bring 
every such youth on the space at or near the foot of Galery Stayers In view and cans 
s<l youth to stand until .... divine worship he over in publick." 

1741. Lieut. John Savai:e, Selectman. 
1749, Dec. 4. Tythingman, Ebenr Savage. 

Middletown Rec. "Town Votes." 



38 

March 2J, 1714. ".A.tt the same meeting ye society made chois of Capt Savag and 
Serg Savag and Joseph raney and sergnt hal1 and sarnt glpson a committy to oe.rry on in 
ye society what is n_eedfull in order to preparing for ye settlement of Mr Joseph Smith 
in the work of ye mm!stry and ye office work of a pastor amongst us." 

".A.tt a meeting of the society January 141716-17 Thomas Savag was chosen to colect 
ye minister's rate. 

"Att the same meeting the society made choice of Capt Savag Samuell Gipson and 
Samull Stow to appoint and warn meetings In ye society so often as there is occasion to 
put things to voat in ye meetings." 

November the aa 1735. ".A.tt the same mettini: the society agreed to build their 
meeting house fifty pole foot in length and thirty six foot in breadth and twenty three 
foot between ioynts. 

"Att the same meeting Rer Tho Savag Ser Francis Will cock and John Sa!je Junr 
were added to the former comt for carying on the building the meeting house m said 
society, at the same meetini;: the Society voated that all persons that shall pay any 
money or doe any labo1· towards the building the meeting hons shall bring in his 
acount to Thomas Johnson every Monday night and in his absenc to bring in their 
acount to En. Shepard." 

"Att the same meeting July the 4th 1740 Sargt francies Willcock and Sart thorn as 
Savag Capt Thomas Johnson and John Shepard and tnsign John Sage was chosen a 
comitty to seat the meeting house." • 

Nov. 8, 1742. ".A.t the same meeting Sergt Tho• Savage and Leu< Shepard & Willett 
Rany was chosen a committe to order the affairs with reference to cleaning the 
personage." 

At the same meeting (Aug. 26, .A. D. 1752) Jllr Nathaniel Chauncey Ebenezer Savage 
and Solomon Sage were chosen a committe to joyn the former commltte appointed to 
take care of the Donation money in order to See it Let out to the best advantage." 

"At the same meeting (JS ov. 26th, 1753) Capt Daniel Raney Leut Joseph Savage and 
Ebenazer Savage was chosen a committe to procure stone steps for the meeting house 
and to Lay them and to do what they find needfull to be done Round the meeting 
honse." 

"At ameetingof the Inhabitants of the North Society in :Middletown held at the Lower 
School House by special warning on :\larch ye l!<h 1762 .... Esq. Nathaniel Chauncey 
was chosen moderator. At the meeting Mr. Solomon Sage, Eusigne Thomas Johnson 
and :!lfr Ebinezer Sava\(e were chosen a committee to seat the Meeting House .... 
At the same meeting 1t was voted that the Instruction for the Seaters of the l\leeting 
Bouse should proceed in their seating according to age honor and Interest." 

Parish Rec. Upper Mid. (Cromwell). 

KOTE.-The first paragraph on page 31 is quoted, in substance, if not 
literally, from "The Savages of the Ards." 



INDEX OF PERSONS. 

Tbe • preceding names indicates tbe sixtb generation; tbe figures folloWing de­
note tbe year of birtb. 

Adams, Eleanor, 35 
Hannah, 35 
Jeremy, 32, 35 
William. 36 

Andrew, } 36 · 
Andrews, 
Arnold, William, 35 
Atwood, Mary, 36 

Nathaniel, 36 
Barnes, 37 
Blomfield, William, 32 
Boardman, Abigail (Savage) 33 

Anne, 34 
Isaac, 33 
Mehetabel (Cadwell), 33, 

34 
Samuel, 33 1 34 
Stephen, 33 

Bowers, Benjamin, 34 
Hepzibah (Savage), 34 
Sally (Kewhall), 34 

Burke, Sir Bernard, 31 
Cadwell, Mehetabel, 33, 34 

Thomas, 33 
Carder, Richard, 35 
Carter, Rev. Thomas, 37 
Chauncey, Xathaniel, 38 
Christie, Mary, 36 
Churchill, Sir Winston, 35 

Elizabeth (Drake), 35 
John,35 

Clarke, Abigail (Tillinghast), 35 
Ann (Dyer), 35 
Anna (Woodman), 36 
Carew, } 35 Cary, . 
David, 36 
Elisha, 35 
Elizabeth (Currier), 36 
John,35,36 
Joseph, 35 
Nathaniel, 36 
Sarah, 35 

Coffin, Tristram, Sr., 35 
Cope, Sir John, 36 
Corey, Elizabeth (Drake), 35 

Esther, 35 
Daniel, 35 
Francis, 35 
Gideon, 35 

Corey, John, 35 
Mary (Earle), 35 
Sarah (Clarke), 35 
'l'homas, 35 
William, 35 

Cornwall, Samuel, 34 
Cornwell, Andrew, 33 

William. 33 
Currer, James, 36 · 

:Mary (Christie), 36 
Currier, David, 36 

Elizabeth, 36 
Mary (Dinsmore) 1 36 

Daubeny, 31 
D'Aubigne, 31 
D'Aubin, 31 
D'Aubyn, 31 
De Courcy, 31 
Dinsmoor,} 
Dinsmore, David, 36 

John, 36 
Mary, 36 
Samuel, 36 

Dod, } 
Dodd, Daniel, 32 

Samuel, 32 
Stephen, 32 

Drake, Amy (Grenville), 35 
Sir Bernard, 35 
Elizabeth, 35 
Esther (widow Joyce), 35 
Gertrude lFortescue), 35 
John,35 
Sir John, 35 
Louis S., 35 
Margaret (Westover), 35 
Mary, 35 
Thomas, 35 
William, 35 

Dryden, Bridget, 36 
Sir Erasmus, 36 
John,36 

Dubbin, 31 
Dublin, 31 
Dyer,\ 
Dyre, J Anne, 35 

Anne (Hutchinson), 35 
Mary, 35 
Samuel, 35 
William, 35 



Earle, Joan (Savage), 35 
:Mary, 35 
Ralph, 35 

Emery, John, 36 
Fairfield, Daniel, 37 
Fortescue, Gertrude. 3!i 

Sir Jolm, 35 
Gibson, Samuel, 32 
Gilbert, Elizabeth, 35 

Sir Humphrey, 35 
Nathaniel, 34 
Otho, 35 
Thomas, 35 

Gipson, Samuel, 38 
Goodrich, Jeremiah, 34 

Prudence, 34 
Sarah (Treat), 33 

Goodridge, William, 36 
Goodwin, Elizabeth (Shepard), 33 

Ozias, 33 
Susanna, 33 
William, 33 

Gould, John, 34 
Grannis, Mabel, } g-

:Mehetabel, .J 

Greenhill, Rebecca, 32, 33 
Samuel, 32 

Greenleaf, Edmund, 36 
Stephen, 36 

Grenville, Arny, 35 
Roger, 35 
Sir Thomas. 35 

Hamby, Catherine, 35; 3G 
Hinman, 33 
Hubbard, Abigail, 32 

Mary, 35, 3i 
Hutchinson, Anne, 35, 3G 

Anne (Marbury), 36 
Catherine (Hamby), 35, 

36 
Edward, 35, 36 
John, 36 
William. 36 

Johnson, Anne, 34, 35 
Hannah (Parmalee), 35 
Isaac, 32 
John. 35 
Mabel (Grannis), 35 
Mary, 32 
:Mehetabel (Grannis), 35 
Robert, 35 
Thomas, 34, 38 

Joyce (widow), 35 
Kasson, James, 34 
Kent, Richard, Sr., 3G 
Kimball, Richard, 3G 
Landor, ·waiter Savage, 31 
Lawrence, Sarah Corey (Savage), 36 
Lothrop, Barnabas, 3G 

Rev. John, 3G 
Lucas, !tlargaret, 3G 
Marbury, Anne, 3G 

Bridget (Dryden), 36 

40 

Marbury, Sir Edward, 36 
Rev. Francis, 36 
William 3G 

Martyn, Mary, 32' 
Maxham, Ansel (Smith), 36 

Mary (Shurtleff), 36 
Samuel, 3G 

Moody, Abigail (W~·man), 36 
Caroline, 3G 
William. 36 

Moore, Richard, 3i 
!tiould, Hugh, 33 
Newhall, Sally, 34 
Norton, Christian, 33 

Ebenezer, 33 
Parmalee, Hannah, 35 
Payn, Mary, 32 
Raleigh, ·waiter, 35 
Raleigh, Sir Walter, 35 
Ranney, l 
Raney, j 
Ran:r, 
Rheny, Anne (Johnson), 35 

Daniel, 38 
Esther, 33 
Joseph, 38 
Mary (Hubbard), 35, 37 
Rebecca, 35 
Rebecca (Willett), 35 
Thomas, 32, 35, 37 
Willett, 34, 35, 3S 

Reynolds, Betsey, 36 
Betsey Pamelia (Savage), 

36 
Rhodes, Zachariah, 35 
Rosewell, Sir Henry, 35 
Sage, Hannah (Starr), 34 

John, 34, 38 
Solomon, 3S 

Savage, Aaron, 3i 
Abigail, 33, 34 
Abijah, 34 
Absalom, 17S1, 33 
Amos, 34, 3i 
Anna, 34 
Anne (Boardman), 34 
Sir Arnold. 31 
Betsev. 36 
Betse,·'Pamelia. 36 
Cathe"rine, 34 · 
Charles ·wesley, 3i 
Chloe, 34 
Christian, 33, 34 
Daniel, 34 
Daniel Stow, li8i, 33 
David, 34, 
Ebenezer, 33, 34, 3i, 3S 
Ed"·ard Aylsworth, 36 
Elisha. 34, 37 
Elizabeth, 32, 33, 3G 
Elizabeth (""hitmore-Clark) 

33 
Esther, 33 



INDEX OF PLACES. 

Achenmead, Scotland, 36 
Agincourt, 31 
Alford, Lincolnshire, Eng., 36 
Ashe, Co. Devon, Eng., 35 
Bennington, 36 
Bolton, Conn., 33 
Boston, Mass., 35, 36 
Bunker Hill, 36 
Bosworth Field, 31 
Caerlaverock, 31 
Cambridge, Mass., 32 
Canaan, K. Y., 34 
Can'er, Mass., 36 
Champlain, N. Y., 34 
Chatham, Conn., 34 
Cheshire, Eng., 31, 32 
Chester, K. H., 36 
Colyton, Co. Devon, Eng., 35 
Cromwell, Conn., 34 
Davenport, Io,va, 36 
Derbyshire, Eng., 31 
East Greenwich, R. I., 35 
}'annington, Conn., 33 
Glastonbury, Conn., 34 
Gloucestershire, Eng, 31 
Guilford, Conn., 32 
Hartford, Conn., 33, 35 
Hartford, Vt., 33 
Hastings, 31 
Holliston, Mass., 37 
Ipswich, Mass., 36 
Leslie, Scotland, 36 
Lincoln, Eng., 36 
London, Eng., 31, 35, 36 

Lowell, l'i1ass., 36 
Luzerne, N. Y .. 36 
Middle Haddam, Conn., 34 
Middleborough, Mass., 36 
Middletown, Conn., 31, 321 33, 34, 37, 

38 
Mt. Drake, Co. Devon, Eng., 35 
New Framingham, Mass., 1$4 
New Hartford, N. Y., 34 
New Haven, Conn., 35 
Newbury, Mass., 36 
Nobleborough, Me., 36 
North Kingstown, R. I., 35 
Plymouth. Mass., 36 
Portland, Conn., 34 
Portsmouth, R. I., 35 
Princeton, 36 
Rochester, En!£,, 31 
Rock Savage, tJheshire, Eng., 31 
Saugus, Mass., 36 
Scarcliffe, Derbyshire, Eng., 31 
Southington, Conn., 33 
Stainesby, Eng., 31 
Stockbridge, Mass., 34 
Trenton, 36 
Ulster, Ireland, 31 
Vassalborou~~' Me., 36 
"'atertown, .M.ass., 36 
Wethersfield, Conn., 33 
Weymouth, Mass., 35 
Windsor, Vt., 34 
Woburn, Mass .. 37 
"'oodbury, Conn., 34 
York, Eng., 31 


